
THE  MONUMENTS  AND  GRAVES  OF  SILVER  SPRING  PRESBYTERIAN  CEMETERY

NAME LIFE SPAN OR DATE OF LOCATION

   LAST FIRST RANK BIRTH DATE DEATH MONUMENT NOTES

Adams Carol W. 12 May 1941 (a) Quad A2 Shared flat marker Wife of Dr. "Les" Adams

Adams D.  ("Les") Leslie 3 Apr 1941 (a) Quad A2 Shared flat marker Physician, and husband of Carol Adams 

Adams Samuel 48yrs,5m,26d 26 Feb 1825 Quad A4 Upright Gravestone spelled with 1 "d".  Elder,1814. Husb.of Eliz.

Addams Abraham (Jr.) 27 Mar 1820 9 Nov 1878 Row O Shared upright Monument: 1878. Some records: 1875.

Addams Abraham 4 Jul 1808 29 Jan 1858 Row M Shared tall upright Husband of Mary Jane McDowell Addams

Addams Agnes 1859 1935 Row O Shared upright Probabably dau. of Abraham (Jr) & Elizabeth Addams

Addams Alice 6yrs,2mo,22d 14 Feb 1863 Quad B2 Upright Daughter of Abraham & Elizabeth Addams

Addams Alice 1 Dec 1856 14 Feb 1863 Row O Shared upright Daughter of Abraham (Jr.) and Elizabeth Addams

Addams Elizabeth 48yrs, 11mos 12 Mar 1833 Quad A4 Upright Consort (see footnote definition) of Samuel who died 1825

Addams Elizabeth 29 Jan 1740 28 Nov 1769 Quad C2 Upright Possibly 1st wife of Samuel Adams

Addams Elizabeth 6 Mar 1830 20 May 1906 Row O Shared upright Wife of Abraham Addams, Jr.

Addams Harkness Age 27 1 Nov 1837 Quad A4 Upright Son of Samuel and Elizabeth Addams

Addams Hetty Criswell Age 58 23 Jan 1846 Quad B2 Upright 2nd wife of Issac Addams

Addams Isaac Age 49 14 Sep 1838 Quad B2 Upright Elected Elder 1835. 1st wife, Jane; 2nd wife, Hetty

Addams James Quigley 22 Mar 1836 2 Sep 1850 Row M Upright Son of William Harkness Addams and Mary Quigley

Addams Jane Elizabeth 28 Apr 1841 10 Aug 1858 Row M Shared tall upright Probably daughter of Abraham and Mary Jane

Addams Jane Age 33 5 Nov 1826 Quad C2 Upright 1st wife of Isaac Addams

Addams Lillie 27 May 1879 Row O Shared upright Stone: "Lillie".   Zeamer's 1901 survey: "Lilly".

Addams Lizzie 25 Dec 1853 10 Nov 1855 Row O Shared upright Daughter of Abraham (Jr.) and Elizabeth Addams

Addams Martha J. 1851 1936 Row O Shared upright Probabably dau. of Abraham (Jr) & Elizabeth Addams

Addams Martha 56yrs,9m,14d 10 Nov 1872 Row O Upright Daughter of Samuel Adams and Elizabeth Harkness

Addams Mary 32yrs,8m,20d 30 Aug 1838 Quad A4 Upright Daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth Addams

Addams Mary Age 76 19 Feb 1824 Quad B4 Upright Red Sandstone. Barely legible in 2000.

Addams Mary Jane McDowell 22 Dec 1817 5 Apr 1844 Row M Shared tall upright Location: 2nd stone for wife of Abraham Addams

Addams Mary Jane 26yrs,3m,12d 5 Apr 1844 Quad A4 Upright 1st stone for wife of Abraham Addams

Addams Priscilla 16yrs,2m,11d 12 Jun 1835 Quad B4 Upright Daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth Addams

Addams Robert Age 55 23 Oct 1818 Quad C4 Upright Red Sandstone. Barely legible in 2000.

Addams Samuel H. 12 Sep 1834 16 Oct 1861 Row M Shared Obelisk Elder,1814. "Adams" in Zeamer's (July,1901) transcription

Addams Samuel McDowell 9 Mar 1840 23 Sep 1861 Row M Shared tall upright Thought to be son of Mary Jane and Abraham Addams

 u  Revolutionary War patriot  (Continental Line or County Militia) Relict:  Old term for widow. "Something that has survived" 

m  War of 1812-1814 against the British Consort:  "More than a wife; beloved equal partner in all things"

[  Civil War soldier or Civil War physician Ledger Stone:  Large, flat monument; typically 3' x 6' 

O  Veteran: Spanish-American War, World War I, II, or later conflicts ( a )  Reserved cremation plot  -  NO marker / gravestone yet

V  Former Pastor, Silver Spring Presbyterian Church ( b )  Reserved plot - with marker/gravestone already in place
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Addams Samuel 26 Feb 1825 Unknown No stone in 2012 Recorded in J. Zeamer's (July, 1901) transcription

Addams Susan 48yrs,8m,24d 13 Nov 1892 Row O Shared upright Wife of John Addams; mother of Lillie / Lilly Addams.

Alexander John Unknown Quad C4 Upright Plot recorded on 1892 map. Not reflected in 1901 survey

Alexander Mary 19 Feb 1824 Prob. C4 No stone found Recorded in J. Zeamer's (July, 1901) transcription

Alexander Robert 1763 23 Oct 1818 Prob. C4 No stone found Year born shown in pencil, Zeamer's 1901 transcription

Anderson Benjamin 65yrs, 10mos 2 Aug 1850 Quad B4 Upright Elder in 1814. Husband of Charity, then of Mary

Anderson Charity Age 36 8 Apr 1807 Quad B4 Upright 1st wife of Benj. Anderson. 1st name illegible on stone

Anderson Elizabeth Shelly 1857 1911 Row Q Shared upright On 1901 transcription as "Mrs. Thomas Anderson"

Anderson Elizabeth 11years, 6mos 7 Oct 1807 Quad A2 Shared upright Dau. Of Thomas and Mary Anderson

Anderson Ellen Allen 14 Jun 1845 19 Nov 1916 Row P Shared upright Dau. of James and Mary E. Ayres Anderson

O Anderson George 9 Dec 19x2 Row G Upright WW 1 veteran. Year of death not fully legible in 2002 survey.

Anderson James 1830 ? Quad B4 Upright Son of Wm. McCaffery Anderson. Stone barely legible.

Anderson James Age 71 16 Dec 1882 Row P Shared upright Trustee; bought land for old Hogestown Chapel, 1858

Anderson Jennie Ayres Age 59 31 May 1915 Row P Shared upright Relationship unclear. 

Anderson Margaret 17yrs, 6imos 24 Feb 1833 Quad B4 Upright Stone barely legible. Death may have been in 1835.

Anderson Mary B. 19years, 8mos 6 Sep 1804 Quad A2 Shared upright Dau. Of Thomas and Mary Anderson

Anderson Mary E. Ayres Age 67 3 Oct 1887 Row P Shared upright Wife of James Anderson

Anderson Mary Age 53 8 Mar 1840 Quad A2 Upright Wife of Thomas Anderson

Anderson Mary Age 64 15 Oct 1837 Quad B4 Upright 2nd wife of Benj. Anderson.

Anderson Mary 1870 See Notes See Crain, Mary Anderson, Row K

V Anderson Robert 1930 1992 Quad A4 Flat Bronze "Pastor & Friend". Pastor here 1980-1986. Inurnment.

Anderson Susan Age 29 29 Jan 1883 Row P Shared upright Dau. of James and Mary E. Ayres Anderson

Anderson Thomas Age 72 29 Dec 1850 Quad A2 Upright Husband of Mary Anderson

Anderson Thomas 4 Jan 1847 25 Nov 1904 Row Q Shared upright Son of James and Mary Ayres

Anderson William Ayres Age 4 3 Mar 1856 Row P Shared upright Son of James and Mary E. Ayres Anderson

Ardis Donald E. Ayres 1931 1995 Row J Upright Son of the Rev. Edward John J. Ardis

V Ardis Edward John (Rev.) 1896 1970 Row J Shared upright Pastor, Silver Spring Presby'n Church, 1928-1956

Ardis Grace Souder 1902 1982 Row J Shared upright Wife of the Rev. Edward John Ardis

Arm(strong) Unknown Unknown 73yrs,9mo,26dy 25 Feb 1843 Quad D4 Upright "Arm xxx"  stone to right of that for Ann Huston

Armstrong Clara M. 1870 1918 Row J Upright Buried on Eckels plot; perhaps daughter of an Eckels

Armstrong Elizabeth Age 84 13 Mar 1848 Quad C3 Upright Wife of John Armstrong

Armstrong James 8 Dec 1802 27 Sep 1869 Quad C3 Upright Husband of Sarah Armstrong

u Armstrong John ( Pvt. ) 9 Oct 1763 22 Mar 1851 Quad C3 Upright Cumberland County Rev.War Militia, 3rd Battalion

Armstrong Jonathan 1 Apr 1795 29 Jun 1846 Quad C3 Upright Son of John and Elizabeth Armstrong

Armstrong Sarah 6 Nov 1814 21 Jul 1877 Quad C3 Upright Wife of James Armstrong

Armstrong Unknown Year of death uncertain 1843? Quad B2 Upright stub Top of monument broken off prior to 1910-1912 survey
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Arnold Harry M. 1891 1961 Row R Shared upright Trustee; bought addt'l land for old Hogestown chapel

Arnold Lucinda S. 1896 1971 Row R Shared uprighit Wife of Church Trustee Harry M. Arnold

Audenried Alexander W. 11 Apr 1828 17 Sep 1848 Row K Shared tall obelisk Son of William and Jane M. Audenried

Audenried Jane M. Wills 8 Jun 1808 21 Jan 1863 Row K Shared tall obelisk Wife of William Audenried

Audenried Lewis L. 19 Apr 1830 10 Sep 1848 Row K Shared tall obelisk Son of William and Jame M. Audenried

Audenried William ( Esq. ) 14 Mar 1793 2 Dec 1850 Row K Shared tall obelisk PA legislator; advocated direct-vote elections

Austin Charles Reserved Row H # ? None Yet (Mar.,2018) Placement to be determined (within 10 new double-high

Austin Jane Reserved Row H # ? None Yet (Mar.,2018) graves just inside Ferguson gate). Dual vaults pre-installed

Available Row H # ?         None YetBase pre-installed As of 2015, 2-high interment plot with pre-installed vaults

Available Row H # ?         None YetBase pre-installed As of 2015, 2-high interment plot with pre-installed vaults

Available Row H # ?         None YetBase pre-installed As of 2015, 2-high interment plot with pre-installed vaults

Available Row H # ?         None YetBase pre-installed As of 2015, 2-high interment plot with pre-installed vaults

Available Row H # ?         None YetBase pre-installed As of 2015, 2-high interment plot with pre-installed vaults

Ayre Jacqueline J. Bryan 1933 1975 Row H Upright Mother of Wm. Bryan, Gregory Bryan, and of John Ayre

Ayre Last Name only Unknown Row H Small flat stone Infant son of Jacqueline and John Ayre

Babiarz Judith ("Judy") 19-Jul-50 ( a ) Quad A2 Shared flat stone Sr. Choir member. Wife of Bob. Mother of Courtney.

Babiarz Robert ("Bob") 11-Jul-43 ( a ) Quad A2 Shared flat stone Husb. of Judy. ROAR travelling carpenter. Courtney's father

Baker J. Lewis 1 Dec 1906 22 Feb 1956 Row R Shared upright 1st marker, shared with wife, Geneva B. Sunday

Baker J. Lewis See Notes Row R Flat Bronze 2nd marker, noting service in Navy Seabees

Barker Elizabeth 78 yrs, 8 mos 14 Oct 1828 Quad C4 Upright Wife of William Barker

Basehore Esther Florence 2 Nov 1903 1990 Row P Shared upright Wife of Mark Roosevelt Basehore (see also Nisley, Doris

Basehore Frank E. 20 Dec 1913 23 Oct 2004 Row L Shared upright Son of John & Agnes. Originally a wooden cross

Basehore John Lincoln 14 Oct 1868 20 Aug 1953 Row G Shared upright Father of Walter, John, & Frank. Dates from family Bible

Basehore Mark Richard 31 Mar 1936 Reserved Row  I None Son of Mark Roosevelt. Plot 227a on 1968 map

Basehore Mark Roosevelt 12 Nov 1902 1987 Row P Shared upright Son of John & Agnes; brother of Walter and of Frank

Basehore Nellie Dorothy Shaull 10 Sep 1909 1992 Row H Shared upright Wife of Walter. Earliest woman Silver Spring Elder (1959)

Basehore Paul 30 Nov 1901 30 Nov 1901 Row G Shared upright Son of John & Agnes. Died at birth

Basehore Sarah Agnes 6 Dec 1873 10 May 1943 Row G Shared upright Wife of John. Raised by Fergusons in manse.

Basehore Shirley Zeigler 25 Oct 1936 Reserved Row  I None Wife of Mark Richard. Plot 227b on 1968 map

Basehore Velva M. Wilt 11 Aug 1912 1991 Row L Shared upright Wife of Frank Basehore. Originally a wooden cross

Basehore Walter Emmanuel 3 Mar 1908 2000 Row H Shared upright Trustee;long-time cem. volunteer / coordinator of burials.

Baugher Jemima Unknown Quad C4 None found Recorded on 1892 cemetery map but not on later lists

Baugher John 37y,10m, 11d 20 Jun 1837 Prob. C4 None found Thought to be husband of Jemima Baugher

Beers "Bud" 15 Dec 1930 14 Jun 2009 Quad A1 Flat stone SSPC church organist, 1865-1980.  In-urnment

Beers Violet ("Vi") 31 Aug 1932 27 Mar 2006 Quad A1 Flat stone Wife of church organist, Bud Beers.  In-urnment

Beigler Simon J. Bryan See Notes Quad D2 See notes Mis-spelled on 1892 map. See "Bieghler, Simon J."
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Beistline Annie C. 3 mos, 4 dys 1 Aug 1879 Row T Upright Daughter of David and Annie R. Beistline

Beistline Annie R. 1829 or 1839 Unknown Row T Upright Wife of David Beistline; Mother of Annie C.

[ Beistline David 1819 Unknown Row T Upright Husb. of Annie R;  Father of Annie C. - Civil War veteran

Beistline George J.    1909 1985 Row K Shared upright Husband of Julia K. Beistline

Beistline George Age 83 23 Sep 1880 Row  I Upright Husband of Sarah Wynkoop Beistline

Beistline Juilia K. 1906 1996 Row K Upright Wife of George J. Beistline who died in 1985

Beistline Sarah Wynkoop Age 67 2 Mar 1879 Row  I Shared upright Wife of George Beistline who died in 1880

Bell Dennis Reserved Row O None Plot 238b on 1968 map

Bell Isabella H. 62yrs,7m,18d 17 Aug 1901 Row L Upright Row L, left of Crain family.

Bell James D. Age 46 11 May 1872 Row N Upright On some incorrect records: "Bell, Janes D.D.

Bell Jennifer W. ("Jennie")  Reserved Row O None Plot 238b on 1968 map

Bell Margaret J. 65yrs,2m,12d 1 Nov 1899 Row M Upright See also Margaret J. who died in 1890

Bell Margaret J. 20yrs,0m,13d 19 Nov 1890 Row N Barely legible upright See also Margaret J. who died in 1899

Bell Margaret 70yrs,0m,28d 2 Oct 1874 Row M Upright Wife of William Bell

Bell Mary E. 6 Feb 1842 24 Aug 1921 Row L Upright Row L, left of Crain family.

u Bell Robert ( Rank? ) Unknown Pine Hill? None found See note following entry for Eckels, Nathaniel.

Bell Sarah R. 84yrs,2m,18d 14 Jun 1915 Row L Upright Row L, left of Crain family.

Bell Thomas D. Age 88 12 Oct 1860 Row N Upright Row N, left of Fulk

Bell Thomas L. 17yrs,3m,16d 26 Aug 1858 Row M Upright cleaned 2000 Son of William and Margret Bell

Bell William D. 78yrs,4m,14d 8 Jun 1879 Row M Upright See also Wiliam D. who died in 1899

Bell William D. 55yrs,3m,28d 29 Oct 1899 Row M Barely legible upright See also William D. who died 1879

Bell William R. 20yrs,3m,21d 17 Oct 1887 Row N Upright Middle initial illegible on stone; appears on old records

Bellis Florence Reserved Row H #10b         None YetNone Yet Harry Bellis was first to utilize one of the 10 double-stack

Bellis Harry 21 Sep 1932 25 Oct 2017 Row H #10a         None YetNone Yet graves with twin vaults pre-installed. Florence will be atop.

Bellows Family Member Reserved Row R  Trustees' hand-drawn map last revised 1940 and later 

Bellows Family Member Reserved Row R None map (1968) show 4-grave plot #66 for "Scott Bellows".

Bellows Family Member Reserved Row R See Notes ---> Un-used for 77+ years, these graves are forfeiture candiates  

Bellows Scott Reserved Row R  after attempt to contact owner(s). (PA Law 730, Part 110)

Bellves Clara Hazel 8 Sep 1891 23 Dec 1894 Quad D2 Shared upright Infant Grandchild of George K. and Mary A. Duey

Bellves Edith P. 30 Jan 1884 25 Dec 1885 Quad D2 Shared upright Infant Grandchild of George K. and Mary A. Duey

Bellves Iva S. 25 Dec 1885 23 Nov 1897 Quad D2 Shared upright Infant Grandchild of George K. and Mary A. Duey

Bellves John Huston 8 Oct 1896 11 Nov 1896 Quad D2 Shared upright Infant Grandchild of George K. and Mary A. Duey

Beltzhoover Agnes Eckels 15 Feb 1821 11 Apr 1852 Quad C3 Upright Daughter of Francis and Isabella Eckels; wife of Jacob

Beltzhoover Jacob 25 Sep 1817 12 Apr 1853 Quad C3 Upright Son of George and Margaret Beltzhoover

Beltzhoover John C. Mateer 9 May 1849 5 Feb 1870 Quad C3 Upright Probably son of Jacob and Nancy-Agnes Beltzhoover

Beltzhoover Margaret 1847 1919 Quad C3 Upright Wife of B. W. Hocker
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 Bender Ryan W. 19 Nov 1977 14 Sep 2017 Quad A1 Flat granite marker Urn. Plot #17 Quad A-1 next to Grandparents (Lily family)

Bieghler Simon J. Age 1 year 10 Sep 1846 Quad D2-3 None found On some lists: "Beigler". Son of David and Elizabeth

Bines Margaret "Margaretta" 28 Dec 1848 31 Mar 1851 Row M Upright Daughter of William and E. J. Loudon

Bines Thomas 1853 Row L Upright Son of Thomas B. Bryson

Bitner Catharine A. M. 3yrs,1mo,19dys 11 Oct 1830 Row P Chipped upright Daughter of George and Maria Bitner

Bitner John A. 1yr, 2mo, 29dys 30 May 1840 Row P Broken upright Son of George and Maria Bitner

Blessley Evelyn K. ("Peg") 29 May 1927 11 Feb 2011 Row G Shared flat stone Wife of Geo.D. Urn atop grave of Wm.Blessley(#28, 1968 map)

Blessley George D. 6 May 1926 3 May 1995 Row G Shared flat stone Husb.of Evelyn. Urn atop grave of Wm.Blessley(#28,1968 map)

Blessley George H. 1875 1935 Row R Shared upright Husband of Mary Belle Blessley

Blessley Mary Belle 1877 1937 Row R Shared upright Wife of George H. Blessley

Blessley Phoebe A. Oyler 1889 1958 Row G Flat stone Mother of George D. Blessley (preceding page)

Blessley Rachael See SNAVELY, Rachael Blessley

Blessley Sarah J. 2 Dec 1846 2 Sep 1902 Row G Shared upright Wife of Joshua Chapman

Blessley William H. (Jr.) 23 Feb 1878 7 Feb 1959 Row G Flat stone Son of Wm. H. Blessley, Sr. Plot 28 on 1968 map

[ Blessley William H. (Sr.) 18 Aug 1843 7 Mar 1903 Row G Shared upright Civil War Veteran; Brother of George H. Blessley

Bogar Carol ( a ) Quad A2 None (Feb., 2018) Wife of Jim Bogar. Cremation.

Bogar James ("Jim") ( a ) Quad A2 None (Feb., 2018) Highly respected local attorney. Cremation.

Bonebrake Gladys S. 1905 11 Nov 2004 Row H Shared upright Wife of "Mac". Mother of Janet Wentz.       Cremation urn

Bonebrake Mahon ("Mac") J. 1903 18 May 1999 Row H Shared upright Husb. of Gladys. Father of Janet Wentz.  Cremation urn

Bosler Catharine 57yrs,1m,18d 15 Feb  1829 Row J None found Wife of John Bosler - Plot 154 on 1968 map

Bosler Charles A. Oyler Age 1 month 10 Dec 1849 Row J Upright Son of Abraham and Eliza Bosler - Plot 154 on 1968 map

Bosler John (Sr.) 14 Nov 1765 21 Nov 1824 Row J None found Husband of Catharine Bosler - Plot 154 on 1968 map

Bowers Gretta L. Tinner 14 Feb 1936 10 Dec 2001 Row H Flat bronze Elder. Wife of R. Richwine, then of Dan Bowers.Plot 203a

Bowman Janet Gould Age 88 24 Dec 1912 Unknown None found Other half of plot, 203b, trsfrd to Lydia Fehr in 2002

Bradshaw Anne Reid 14 Sep 1949 10 Dec 2005 Quad A2 Shared flat stone Elder. Wife of Thomas D. Bradshaw.  Cremation urn

Bradshaw Thomas Delano 5 Nov 1947 28 Jan 2007 Quad A2 Shared flat stone Choir member; Church School Leader - Cremation urn

Brandt Anson Burnside 7 yrs, 7 mos 9 Oct 1869 Row G Shared tall obelisk Dr. E. B. Brandt was a physician and Civil War surgeon.

[ Brandt E. B. ( M.D. ) 59yrs, 9m, 3dys 19 Jan 1889 Row G Shared tall obelisk Oral tradition tells us that…  "Dr. Brandt undoubtedly

Brandt Infant son 5 mos, 6 days 20 Jul 1864 Row G Shared tall obelisk saved many lives on both sides of the conflict 

Brandt Margaretta Mateer (wife of E.B.)Age 57of E.B) Age 57yrs 9 Apr 1888 Row G Shared tall obelisk as a Civil War physician. But he was unable to

Brandt Rebecca Caroline 1 yr, 10 mos 18 Oct 1869 Row G Shared tall obelisk save the lives of his five children.  What heartache, 

Brandt Robert Dean Age 6 mos 14 Aug 1857 Row G Shared tall obelisk yet he never cursed God, and never 

Brandt William Mateer 8 mos, 8 days 8 Feb 1859 Row G Shared tall obelisk abandoned his faith".

O Brechbiel Charles R. 11 Nov 1920 1 Dec 1981 Row H Upright Elder (1972). Husband of Ruth L. Brechbiel
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Brechbiel Erich S. 29 Jan 1974 12 Apr 1975 Row I Upright Son of Vernon and Kathy Palmer Brechbiel

Brechbiel Mark M. 26 Apr 1917 12 Dec 1939 Row M Upright Brother of Charles who is buried in Row H

Brechbiel Ruth L. 1924 Reserved Row H Upright Wife of Charles M. Brechbiel

Brechbiel Vernon J. Age 52 16 Jun 2004 Row I None Cremation. Buried adjacent to Charles & Erich Brechbiel

Breneizer David 75yrs,6m,13d 19 Feb 1889 Row N Upright Husband of Mary Trimble Breneizer

Breneizer Mary Trimble 84yrs,9m,14d 18 Jan 1894 Row N Upright Old lists: Martha. Stone: Mary.  Wife of David Breneizer.

Briggs David M. 3 years, 8 mos 29 Jul 1829 Quad B1 Upright Son of Joseph and Caroline E. Briggs

Briggs David Matthew Age 60 2 Feb 1804 Quad C1 Shared ledger stone Innkeeper. Records: "d.1801".   Stone: "d. 1804".

Briggs Hannah Age 57 6 Feb 1805 Quad C1 Shared ledger stone Wife of David Mathew Briggs

Briggs Hannah Age 9 4 Nov 1796 Quad C1 Upright Daughter of David Mathew and Hannah Briggs

Briggs Joseph Nov 1829 Quad B1 Ledger Stone Stone illegible.  Wife, Caroline, may also be buried here.

Brinkenhuff George Age 68 6 Jun 1841 Quad A1 Upright Date illegibe on stone. Some records: "Brinkerhuff"

Brinkenhuff James W. 9yrs,8m,28dys 31 Aug 1841 Quad A1 Upright Son of George and Elizabeth

Brinkinhuff Elizabeth Age 72 3 Mar 1842 Quad A1 Upright Consort (see p.1) of Geo. Brinkenhuff (spelling differs)

Brooks Elizabeth Age 88 11 Sep 1869 Quad D2-3 Irregular flat stone Flat stone, semi-buried. Wife of Wiliam Brooks

Brooks Hannah 28 May 1849 Quad D2-3 Upright Possibly the wife of Simon Brooks?

Brooks Simon 1846 Quad D2-3 Upright "Son of David". Stone raised & repaired by Trustees,2001

Brooks Susanna 67yrs,11m,3d 1 Aug 1806 Quad D2 Upright Wife of William Brooks

u Brooks William ( Pvt. ) Age 93 1815 Quad D2 Upright Revolutionary War Continental Line, Fifth Regiment

Brooks William ( Sr.) Age 73 30 Jul 1795 Quad D2 Upright Husband of Susanna Brooks

Brooks William 11 Mar 1762 20 Sep 1845 Quad D2-3 Upright Born 40 yrs after William, Sr.  Perhaps a Grandson?

Brooks William Illegible Quad D2 Upright Grave 843 on Rupp's 1892 map

Brown Claudia ( a ) Quad A1 None Yet (Feb.,2018) Wife of John Brown. Sr.Choir.  Directed annual Fall Faire

Brown Elizabeth 62yrs,5mo,14d 16 Jun 1841 Quad A3 Upright Wife of James Brown

Brown Ephraim 62yrs,10mo,1d 12 Jun 1829 Quad A3 Upright Recorded on 1892 map but not on later lists

u Brown James Rank Unknown Unknown Unknown None found Cumberland County Militia per State Library, Harrisburg

Brown John ( a ) Quad A1 None Yet (Feb.,2018) Husb. of Claudia. Extremely active as community volunteer

Bryan James 12 Dec 1817 26 May 1851 Row  I Upright Plot 55 on annotated 1968 cemetery map

Bryan Tracy ( a ) Quad A2 None Yet (Feb.,2018) Tracy is wife of Tony Kren; she is buried alongside him

Bryson Alice 1849 1930 Row K Upright "Miss Alice"

Bryson Alsetta Carothers 12 Sep 1811 1 Jan 1881 Row L Upright Wife of Thomas B. Bryson

Bryson Charlotte E. 2 Oct 1844 13 Oct 1915 Row L Shared upright Thought to be wife of William Bryson who died 1911

Bryson Eleanor 9 Mar 1851 27 Sep 1924 Row L Upright In Bryson row, to right of John B. Johnson

Bryson Fred Carothers 30 Nov 1877 22 Mar 1880 Row L Upright Son of William and Charlotte E. Bryson

Bryson George B. 27 Sep 1844 25 May 1891 Row L Upright Son of Robert Bryison and Susan Dorothy Bucher

Bryson Hettie Age 80 20 Oct 1879 Row L Upright Monument" "Hettie".  Some old records: "Hetty"
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Bryson James McCormick Dec., 1848 13 Mar 1851 Row L Upright Infant; 2 years 3 months

Bryson Jane 16 Jun 1778 16 Oct 1805 Quad B2 Shared upright 1st wife of Wm.Bryson. See also Margaret McCormick

Bryson John C. Mateer(Sr) 7 Feb 1875 11 Jun 1959 Row L Upright Row L, left of Stokes

Bryson Margaret McCormick 24 Apr 1847 3 Mar 1852 Row L Shared upright Daughter of Thomas B. and Alsetta Carothers Bryson

Bryson Margery McCormick 22 Aug 1767 23 Apr 1849 Quad D3-E3 Upright 1st husband was Wm. McCormick. Buried w/McCormicks

Bryson Margery 1842 1902 Row L Upright Daughter of Thomas B. Bryson; Sister of William Bryson

Bryson Mary Margaret See Note aka "Margery".  See Bryson, Margery who died 1902

Bryson Rebecca 1845 1924 Row K Upright "Miss Rebecca"

Bryson Robert 15 Mar 1801 4 Oct 1887 Row L Upright See also Robert who died in 1880

Bryson Robert Age 33 16 Aug 1880 Row L Upright See also Rpbert who died in 1887

Bryson Susan Dorothy Bucher 22 Aug 1810 8 May 1891 Row L Upright Wife of Robert Bryson

Bryson Thomas B. 24 Sep 1810 15 Mar 1885 Row L Upright Husband of Alsetta Carothers Bryson

Bryson Thomas Bines 8 Jun 1851 30 Sep 1853 Row L Shared upright Son of Thomas B. and Alsetta Bryson

Bryson William H. 14 Mar 1842 31 Jan 1928 Row L Upright Row L, to right of Miller

Bryson William Harkness Age 14 days 3 Dec 1818 Quad B2 Shared upright Name (illegible)  thought to be below that of Jane

Bryson William 5 Mar 1837 6 Dec 1911 Row L Shared upright Husband of Charlotte E. Bryson

Bryson William Age 56 7 Oct 1818 Quad B2 Shared Upright Elder,1814. Owned large home in Upper Allen township

Bucher George 11yr,2mo,17dy 1837 Quad D2 Illegible upright Stone illegible but location suggests grave of George

Bucher Joseph Hough 1860 Quad D2 Upright  1892 map: "Joseph". Stone suggests "Josiah"

Bucher Susan B. 21 Jan 1839 Quad D2 Upright Noted on margin of 1892 map, but not on later listings.

Cairns Robert 5 Sep 1803 Quad D2 Upright Elder, 1867. Cracked stone repaired by Trustees in 2000

Callender Robert Unknown See note Unknown Burial st Silver Spring not confirmed. See note below.

The French & Indian War (1754-1763) resulted when France sent troops in an attempt to claim British-owned Canada and the Ohio Valley. Silver Spring resident

Robert Callender was among pioneer settlers who joined British troops to turn back the French. His grave may (or may not) be among those that are unmarked.

Carmody Anne 5 Jul 1952 (a) Quad A2 Flat granite Cremation Urn site

Carothers Andrew ( Esq. ) Age 50 27 Jul 1836 Quad E3 Ledger stone Elder. 2nd wife: Isabella Alexander (widow of Samuel)

u Carothers Andrew ( Esq. ) Age 58 1 Mar 1817 Quad E3 Upright Rev.War Private, 3rd Batallion, Cumberland County Militia

Carothers Catharine Loudon 36yrs,11mo,4d 19 Jan 1820 Quad E3 Shared ledger stone First wife of Andrew Carothers

Carothers Elizabeth Age 40 30 Nov 1814 Quad E3 Shared ledger stone Wife of Thomas Carothers. Unique stone (all italics)

Carothers Joan Age 72 11 Dec 1783 Quad E1 Upright Red sandstone. Wife of William

u Carothers John ( Capt. ) May, 1744 11 Jan 1782 Quad E1 Ledger w/coat of arms Son of William Carothers. Husband of Alice

Carothers John C. Age 22 25 May 1835 Quad E1 Ledger stone Son of William Carothers 

Carothers John 15 Oct 1781 5 Mar 1811 Quad E1 Shared ledger stone Son of William,Jr.  1st husband of Martha Quigley

Carothers John ( Esq. ) Age 59 26 Feb 1798 Quad E3 (likely replacements) Husband of Mary who died 1798 - See notes below

When son of Mary & John Carothers was refused consent to wed their house-maid, Sarah Clark,Sarah murdered his parents by putting arsenic in their butter churn.

John perished but Mary survived, so Sarah repeated the process and Mary died. Sarah was first woman to be hanged in newly formed Cumberland County. 
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Carothers Martha Quigley 17 Jul 1786 24 Oct 1828 Quad E1 Shared ledger stone Wife of John Carothers and of William Orr

Carothers Mary Age 58 3 Jun 1798 Quad E3 Bright white marble Wife of John who died 1798  -  See note, preceding page

Carothers Mary Ann 4mos, 15dys 23 Apr 1800 Quad E3 Shared ledger stone Daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth

Carothers Mary 44yrs,8mo,3d 6 Mar 1835 Quad E1 Upright Wife of William Carothers

Carothers Thomas Age 81 14 May 1851 Quad E3 Shared ledger stone Husband of Elizabeth Carothers

Carothers William ( Jr. ) 58yrs,1mo,4ys 26 Mar 1829 Quad E1 Upright Husband of Alice. His will dated day AFTER he died !

Carothers William Age 47 15 Nov 1762 Quad E1 Large shared stone Red sandstone slab. Father of John.

Caruthers Jean 1711 11 Dec 1783 Prob. E1 Stone not found Year born and spelling from  Zeamer's 1901 transcription

V Cavon Samuel (The Rev.) Age 44 9 Nov 1750 Quad B3 Ledger stone aka Caven. Silver Spring pastor, 1749-1750

Chambers Elizabeth K. 17 Feb 1829 31 Oct 1882 Row M Upright "Our sister".  Next to stone of Eleanor Crain

Chapman Andrew 17 Jan 1784 1 Nov 1867 Quad B1 Upright Husband of Rebekah and Father of James T.

Chapman Andrew ( Jr. ) Age 10 days Sept., 1831 Quad B1 Upright Wife of Andrew (Sr.) and Mother of James T.

Chapman George 54yrs,2mo,0dys 10 Oct 1855 Row G Upright Husband of Martha Eckels Chapman

Chapman James Thompson 1 Jun 1897 Quad B1 Small upright Son of Andrew and Rebekah. Monument barely legible

Chapman Margaret Ann 1 year, 5 mos Feb., 1828 Quad B1 Illegible upright Daughter of Andrew and Rebekah

Chapman Margaret 1743 Feb., 1825 Quad B1 Illegible upright Thought to be mother of Andrew who died in 1867

Chapman Martha ( Eckels ) 11 Oct 1810 4 Nov 1849 Row G Upright Wife of George. Daughterof Samuel and Nancy Eckels

Chapman Rebekah Thomas 29 Nov 1789 28 Jul 1872 Quad B1 Upright Wife of Andrew who died in 1867

Clark David Richey 25 Nov 1848 27 Jan 1851 Row J None Infant / Cremation plot 32a. Son of David & Eliz. Mumper Clark

Clark Family of David ( a ) Row J None yet Cremation plot 32b    Un-used since 1851, these plots are

Clark Family of David ( a ) Row J None yet Cremation plot 32c    forfeiture candidates (PA law 730.110)

Clark Family of David ( a) Row J None yet Cremation plot 32d    after attempts to contact owner(s)

Clemens Jane Fisher 64yrs,9m,11d 14 Nov 1880 Quad C3 Upright Wife of John Clemens

Clemens John 65yrs,11mo,4d 10 Jun 1864 Quad C3 Upright Barely legible in 2000 survey

Clemmans Henry 18 Oct 1831 28 Dec 1850 Row K Upright Note different spelling

Clendenin Caroline 12 Oct 1820 7 Mar 1896 Row N Upright Daughter of John Clendenin, Jr. and Martha Waugh

Clendenin Cynthia 6 Feb 1862 Row M Upright See Senseman, Cynthia Clendenin

Clendenin Elizabeth 30 Jan 1810 1 Feb 1896 Row N Upright Daughter of John Clendenin, Jr. and Martha Waugh

u Clendenin John, Jr. Capt. 1755 1802 Probably buried at Pine Hill Cemetery, rather than at Silver Spring. See Note below.

D.A.R. plaques at the Church's cemetery gate honors members of Silver Spring Presbyterian Church who served in the Revolutionary War and the War of 1812.

For many years it was thought that all so named were buried in the church cemetery. An early county history, however, suggests that some (probably including

Capt. John Clendenin,Jr and Pvt. Nathaniel Eckels) were originally, at least, buried at the Huston Farm which later became known as Pine Hill graveyard.  

Clendenin John, III (Honorable) 28 Sep 1782 23 Aug 1852 Row M Upright Elder, 1814. Son of John,Jr and Elizabeth Chambers

Clendenin John, IV (Honorable) 63yrs,6m,22d 2 Jun 1872 Row N Shared tall obelisk Elected Elder, 1860

Clendenin M. A. 1846 1919 Row N Shared tall obelisk Shared monument; relationship unclear

Clendenin Martha Waugh 7 May 1786 14 Jul 1859 Row M Upright Wife of John Clendenin, Jr who died 1852
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Clendenin Martha 14 May 1855 Row M Upright See Young, Martha Clendenin

Clendenin Mary Ann 13 Nov 1816 18 Jun 1893 Row N Upright Daughter of John Clendenin, Jr. and Martha Waugh

Clendenin Susan Swiler 51yrs,2m,17d 10 Mar 1872 Row N Shared tall obelisk Wife of John Clendenin, III who died 1852 

Coble David H. 11 Nov 1836 22 Jun 1906 Row G Shared upright Husband of Hannah Knisely Coble

Coble Hannah Knisley 14 Apr 1837 13 Jan 1907 Row G Shared upright Wife of David H. Coble

Collins Russell B. 26 Nov 1915 17 Oct 1998 Row T Shared upright Husband of Sylvia F. Collins

Collins Sylvia F. 5 Dec 1923 7 Feb 2010 Row T Shared upright Wife of Russell B. Collins

Coombs Agnes M.Freeman 25 Dec 1909 17 May 1988 Row H Upright Inscribed on reverse of Epler stone bench/monument

Coombs William P. 17 Sep 1909 16 Sep 1989 Row H Upright Inscribed on reverse of Epler stone bench/monument

Coyle John Age 48 15 Oct 1855 Quad B4 See Notes Monument only. Body moved to Perry County cemetery.

Crain Eleanor J. 9 Aug 1817 1 Nov 1901 Row M Upright Wife of Dr. Joseph Crain

Crain Joseph ( M.D. ) 25 Dec 1803 18 Apr 1876 Row L Upright Participated in purchase of land for Hogestown Chapel.

Crain Joseph R. 1879 1926 Row N Shared upright Son of Mary Ellen Totten Crain

Crain Mary Anderson Age 26 15 Apr 1870 Row K Sculptured anchor 2nd wife of Dr. Richard M. Crain

Crain Mary Ellen Totton 1 Mar 1857 4 Nov 1889 Row N Shared upright Wife of Talbot C. Crain

Crain Rebecca G. Wills 23 Jan 1811 16 Sep 1850 Row L Upright 1st wife of Dr. Richard M. Crain

Crain Whitehill 11 Sep 1850 3 Sep 1856 Row L Obelisk Son of Dr. Joseph Crain and Rebecca G. Wills Crain

Cramer Cynthia "Cindy" ( a ) Quad A2 None (Feb., 2018) Wife of Theodore (Ted) Cramer

Cramer Theodore "Ted" ( a ) Quad A2 None (Feb., 2018) Husband of Cynthia (Cindy) Cramer

Crawford Isabella Age 72 22 Jul 1826 Quad B2 Upright Perhaps mother of Isabella Creigh/Church

Cree Barbara ("Barb") 22 Feb 1944 ( b ) Quad A2 Flat, in-ground marker Wife of Robert.  Deacon. Youth Advisor. ROAR missions

Cree Robert C. 17 May 1941 ( b ) Quad A2 Flat, in-ground marker Husb of "Barb". Elder. Youth Advisor. ROAR missions

Creigh/Church Isabella Age 58 30 Jan 1829 Quad B2 Upright "Relict of John Church" (see Directory footnote, Page 1)

Cunningham Elizabeth 72yrs,10m,14d 16 May 1845 Quad E2 Upright Broken stone reconstructed in 2000 by Trustees

Cunningham James 22 Sep 1804 Quad E2 Shared ledger stone Husband of Jane Cunningham

Cunningham Jane 20 Sep 1804 Quad E2 Shared ledger stone Wife of James Cunningham

Cunningham Martha Age 73 17 Aug 1854 Quad E2 Shared ledger stone Grave 1052 on Rupp's 1892 cemetery map

Cunningham Samuel Age 71 27 Aug 1854 Quad E2 Shared ledger stone Grave 1052 on Rupp's 1892 cemetery map

Dale James J. Age 27 11 Jul 1854 Quad E2 Small obelisk Short obelisk, broken, partially buried beneath turf

Darkes Dale 30 Nov 1941 ( b ) Quad A2 Shared flat Granite Husband of Linda Darkes

Darkes Linda 19 May 1950 ( b ) Quad A2 Shared flat Granite Wife of Dale Darkes

Densmore Margaret See Notes See Notes Refer to Ferguson, Margret Densmore - Row K

Devinney David Age 62 19 Aug 1856 Quad E3 Upright Relationship not determined

Devinney Rachael Unknown Quad E3 Very short upright Partially buried stone elevated by Trustees in 2002

Deviny / Diviny Hannah Taylor 55yrs,0m,25dys 1 Jun 1856 Row L Upright Wife of James Deviny / Diviny

Deviny / Diviny James J. 4 Jun 1826 31 Mar 1854 Row L Upright Son of James and Hannah Deviny / Diviny
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Dietz Craig Shaull 1948 1948 Row N Flat stone Flat stone, between wall and Fittrer

Divinney-Gould Ann See Gould, Ann - elsewhere in this Guide Shares monument with Rachael Devinney

Duey Allen R. 1 Feb 1867 3 Jun 1910 Row P Small upright Monument badly stained; barely legible

Duey Clara 9 Oct 1855 9 Oct 1862 Row P Small upright Gravel base installed to raise sunken stone, 2002

[ Duey George K. Age 69 16 Apr 1894 Row P Upright Civil War Veteran - Co. A., 158th PA Volunteers

Duey Infant Son Age 3 mos. 7 Aug 1859 Row P Upright Son of George K. and Mary A. Duey

Duey Mary Adaline Tolbert 29 Nov 1897 1 Feb 1906 Row P Upright Wife of George K. Duey. Shares Tolbert monument.

Dunlap Ann Age 39 5 Apr 1831 Quad A2 Upright Daughter of James and Sarah Dunlap

Dunlap Elizabeth Ann 10mos,20days 20 Nov 1836 Quad A2 Shared upright Child of James and Margaret Dunlap

Dunlap James B. 68yrs,3m,9d 19 May 1888 Row  I Upright Son of Martin and Jane Dunlap

Dunlap James 1774 24 Jul 1859 Row  I Shared upright Husband of Sarah, then of Margaret. Elder in 1814.

u Dunlap John Age 54 29 Aug 1803 Quad A2 Upright Rev. War - County Militia, 4th Bn.

Dunlap Margaret Mateer 29 Nov 1798 12 Feb 1882 Row  I Shared upright Second wife of James Dunlap

Dunlap Mary 10yrs,8mos July, 1880 Quad A2 Upright Marginal annotation, 1892 map - but not on later lists

Dunlap Robert Dean 1833 10 Aug 1855 Row  I Shared upright Son of James and Margaret Dunlap

Dunlap Sarah Elizabeth 6 mos, 18 days 2 Aug 1827 Quad A2 Shared upright Child of James and Margaret Dunlap

Dunlap Sarah Age 65 23 Aug 1814 Quad A2 Upright "Relict" (widow) of John.  See also Sarah who died 1827

Dunlap Sarah Age 31 2 Mar 1817 Quad A2 Shared upright "Consort" of James Dunlap. See also Sarah who died 1814

Dunlap William Armstrong 1 yr, 7 mos 26 Aug 1814 Quad A2 Shared upright Son of James and Sarah Dunlap

Dunlap William Martin 6yrs,3mo,18d 16 Aug 1836 Quad A2 Shared upright Child of James and Margaret Dunlap

Dunlap-Hannah  Nancy See notes Row  I Shared upright See Hanna / Hannah, Nancy

Dunlap-Hannah  Sarah E. See notes Row  I Shared upright See Hanna / Hannah, Sarah

Eakin Marjorie Mohler Nailor          19241924 16 Jan 1992 Row S Shared upright Shares stone w/ Mother,Ada S.Mohler Perry. Cremation Urn.

Eckels Blanche 1883 1962 Row J Low, angled stone Row J, to right of Bosler family

Eckels Charles L. 1867 1940 Row Q Shared upright Row Q, to right of Taylor / Graham

Eckels Dewitt Clinton Age 34 12 Jul 1865 Row R 5' tall obelisk Named for 6th Gov. of NY who was father of Erie Canal 

Eckels Elizabeth "Lizzie" 3 mos, 4 dys 28 Nov 1854 Row  I See footnote, this page Daughter of William and Elizabeth

Eckels Elizabeth Adams 14 Nov 1818 24 Dec 1866 Row  I See footnote, this page Wife of William H. Eckels.  Daughter of Issac Addams

Eckels Elizabeth M. 1869 1928 Row Q Shared upright Relationship of Elizabeth M. is unclear

Eckels Elizabeth 1858 1934 Row Q Shared upright "Wife of…(Leander)…James" Eckels

Eckels Ella M. Lantz 29 Dec 1871 9 Aug 1895 Row Q Shared upright Wife of Wilbert C. Eckels

Eckels Everett W. 1891 22 Dec 19481948 Row J Low, angled stone Row J, to right of Bosler family

Eckels Francis ( Esq. ) 1 Apr 1791 6 Feb 1860 Row M Upright Elected Elder 1840. Barely legible. Death-date approx.

Eckels Francis M. 34yr,11m,8dys 8 Oct 1858 Row O Upright Son of William and Jane Eckels

Eckels George Morris Age 13 days 14 Dec 1853 Row Q Upright Son of James and Susan
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Eckels Hannah Starr Age 56 9 Mar 1857 Quad C4 Upright 3rd wife of William Eckles. Cousin of Jane Starr Eckels

Eckels Huston 1888 1929 Row J Low, angled stone Row J, to right of Bosler family

Eckels Infant Age 1 day 9 Dec 1854 Row Q Upright Son of James and Susan

Eckels Isabella Clendenin 2 Feb 1790 18 Feb 1846 Row M Upright Wife of Francis Eckels, Esq.

m Eckels James ( Sr. ) 17 Dec 1778 29 Oct 1853 Row Q Upright Elder. Served in County Militia. Veteran, War of 1812.

Eckels James Milton 4 yrs, 28 days 14 Apr 1863 Quad C3 Upright Son of Nathaniel and Margaret

Eckels James Age 88 9 Apr 1901 Row Q Shared upright Elder, 1860.  See also James Eckels who died in 1853

Eckels Jane Reed 16 Apr 1804 16 Feb 1888 Row M Upright Wife of Francis Eckels, Esq.  See also Jane Starr Eckels.

Eckels Jane Starr Age 36 20 Dec 1831 Row O Upright 2nd wife of Wm. Eckels. Cousin of Hannah Starr Eckels

Eckels Jennie 1852 1931 Row J Low, angled stone Row J, to right of Bosler family

Eckels John Clendenin 1 yr, 20 days 20 Apr 1852 Quad C3 Upright Son of Nathaniel and Margaret

Eckels John Starr 14 Oct 1835 26 Jan 1892 Quad C4 None found Son of William and Hannah Starr

Eckels Jonathan 24 Apr 1813 7 Dec 1857 Row O Upright Son of William and Rebecca. Barely legible

Eckels Leander James 1856 1926 Row Q Shared upright Son of James Eckels and Susan Freeman Eckels

Eckels Margaret Huston 10 May 1813 6 Jun 1900 Row P Shared upright Wife of William M. Eckels

Eckels Mary J. 28 Mar 1933 Row R None found Stone is to right of Dewitt Clinton Eckels

Eckels Mary 62yrs,10m,23d 8 Dec 1858 Quad C4 Shared upright 2nd wife of Samuel Eckels. See also Mary who died 1960

Eckels Mary Age 77 12 Dec 1860 Row Q Upright Wife of James Eckels. See also Mary who died 1858.

Eckels Nancy 24yrs,1m,22d 9 Feb 1813 Quad C4 Shared upright 1st wife of Samuel Eckels

u Eckels Nathaniel ( Pvt. ) 2 Oct 1744 Unknown Unknown Possibly Pine Hill * Rev. War Private. See also note immediately below…

* In pioneer days before there were bridges across Conodoguinet Creek, during winter months it was frequently impossible to ford the winding (often frozen) creek.

When a death occurred north of the creek in winter, a temporary burial was sometimes made at the Huston Farm...later called Pine Hill graveyard. Most (but 

apparently not Nathaniel Eckels) were later re-interred at "the church" (Silver Spring Presbyterian) cemetery. Pine Hill cemetery, long abandoned and whose  

thin slate grave-markers that have not survived after 240 years, is now part of a private residential property.  Visitors are not permitted.

Eckels Olive 1885 1944 Row J Low, angled stone Row J, to right of Bosler family

Eckels Rebecca Huston Age 32 5 Jan 1820 Row O Upright 1st wife of William Eckels

Eckels Samuel Clendenin 2 yrs, 7 mos 2 Apr 1840 Quad C4 Upright Son of William and Hannah Starr

Eckels Samuel 26 Mar 1784 11 Mar 1865 Quad C4 Upright Husband of Nancy, and then of Mary

Eckels Susan M.Freeman Age 68 19 Mar 1892 Row Q Shared upright Listed in 1901 by Zeamer as "Susan M. Fecman  Eckles"

Eckels Wilbert C. 1 Oct l864 11 Jul 1918 Row Q Shared upright Husband of Eella M. Lantz Eckels

Eckels William Huston 5 Jan 1820 16 Feb 1893 Row  I See note at right Husb. of Elizabeth Eckels. Died Feb.10 in some old records.

Eckels William M. 29 Oct 1804 19 Sep 1865 Row P Shared upright Husband of Margaret huston Eckels

Eckels William 3 Mar 1787 15 Dec 1861 Row O Upright Husband of Rebecca, then Jane, then Hannah

Eckels Willie 1yr,8mo,28dy 17 Sep 1849 Row  I See footnote, this page Son of William and Elizabeth - Barely legible

Edelbute Henry Age 6 months 2 Jan 1825 Quad F1 Red sandstone upright Very narrow upright stone with hyphenated surname

Edelbute Mary Ann 3 yrs, 2 mos 9 Aug 1821 Quad F1 Red sandstone upright Very narrow upright stone with hyphenated surname
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Elder Bruce H. 1883 1944 Row J Upright Parents' names unknown

Enck Barbara Ring 28 Oct 1924 31 Dec 2009 Row H Shared upright Wife of John Enck.  Elder, 1979-1984.

O Enck John I. 9 Jan 1922 29 Apr 1984 Row H Shared upright World War II veteran

Enger (Egner? Jain (Jane) A. 22 Oct 1830 27 Mar 1832 Quad B4 None found Spelling differs in two early transcriptions

Epler Ida May 1888 1952 Row H Marble bench Inscribed on reverse of Combs' marble bench

Epler William G. 1883 1969 Row H Marble bench Inscribed on reverse of Combs' marble bench

Ewalt Henry 10 May 1800 11 Jan 1871 Row G Reverse of upright Husband of Margaret Loudon Ewalt

Ewalt Jane 7 Oct 1861 9 Oct 1905 Row K Shared upright Probably sister of William Henry Ewalt

Ewalt Loudon B. 16 Apr 1836 27 Nov 1903 Row G Reverse of upright Son of Henry M. and Margaret L. Ewalt

Ewalt Margaret Loudon 15 Sep 1796 5 Feb 1874 Row G Reverse of upright Wife of Henry Ewalt

Ewalt Margaret Loudon 15 Mar 1863 6 Mar 1892 Row K Shared upright Dau. Of William Henry and Martha Oliver Ewalt

Ewalt Martha Oliver 8 Jan 1830 24 May 1925 Row K Shared upright Daughter, Grace, married Rev. T. J. Ferguson

Ewalt Walter 7 Mar 1867 26 Sep 1890 Row K Shared upright Son of William Henry and Martha Oliver Ewalt

Ewalt William Henry 27 Mar 1827 27 Feb 1875 Row K Shared upright Husband of Martha. Father of Grace and of others

Fehr Bruce W. 7 Jul 1957 2 Apr 1999 Row H Flat Bronze Husband of Lydia. Boy Scout Leader. Cremation Urn.

Fehr Lydia ( a ) Row H None yet Cremation mini-plot 203 b transferred from Bowers

Ferguson Grace Ewalt 10 Jun 1865 13 Apr 1955 Row K Shared upright Wife of Rev. Thomas James Ferguson, D.D.

Ferguson Margaret Densmore 18 Aug 1889 17 Mar 1934 Row K Upright Wife of David Densmore

V Ferguson (Rev.) Thomas James ("T.J") 9 Oct 1852 4 Aug 1937 Row K Shared upright Dr. of Divinity. 50-year pastor of Silver Spring, 1877-1927

Fink Maggie Florence 1yr,5mo,11dys 22 Jan 1885 Row  I Upright Daughter of A.L. & M.A. Fink.   Stone not located in 2012

Fink Sadie Bell 7 mos, 17 days 15 Sep 1880 Row  I Upright "Fink" illegible

Fink Timothy 58yrs,4m,27d 21 Feb 1890 Row L Upright Perhaps brother of Maggie Fink

Fink William Fulton Age 8 days 6 Feb 1880 Row  I Upright On monument: "Willie" (surname illegible)

Fisher Carrie Bell 4yr,4mo,14dy 27 Nov 1875 Row Q-R Shared 7' high mon. Daughter of Matthew and Rosa

Fisher Eleanor Gill Age 72 3 Mar 1872 Quad C2-3 Upright Wife of Thomas Fisher

Fisher Family of Samuel Reserved Row J None Plot # 88, 1936 map    Un-used for 50+ years. Samuel was

Fisher Family of Samuel Reserved Row J None Plot # 88, 1936 map    transferred to Mech'burg Cemetery.

Fisher Family of Samuel Reserved Row J None Plot # 88, 1936 map   Candidate for forfeiture (advertise first)

Fisher James Age about 70 25 Apr 1845 Quad C2-3 Upright Top of stone put on backward by un-skilled volunteer 

Fisher James (?) Unknown Quad C3 Upright Stone illegible in year 2002 survey

Fisher John G. 75yr,9mo,17dy 19 Aug 1897 Quad C2-3 Upright Probably son of Eleanor and Thomas, Jr.

Fisher Logan Zachary 23 Jun 1994 23 Jun 1994 Row O Flat, on Smith plot Great, great grandson of Robert and Grace Smith

Fisher Martha Jenevia 1yr,6mo,16dy 7 Sep 1870 Row Q-R Shared 7' high mon. Daughter of Matthew and Rosa

Fisher Mary B. 59yrs, 20 dys 9 Nov 1883 Quad C4 Upright Wife of Thomas Fisher

Fisher Mary Age 53 25 Nov 1796 Quad B3 Illegible upright Wife of Samuel Fisher. Stone 22' left of Tobitha

Fisher Matthew  51yrs,1mo,22d 10 Jul 1878 Row Q-R Shared 7' high mon. "Mathew" in some records. Son of Thos. who died 1834
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Fisher Rosa Pyles Siebert 62yrs,6mo,15d 4 Dec 1893 Row Q-R Shared 7' high mon. (2nd?) wife of Matthew Fisher

Fisher Samuel 10 Jul 1898 15 Sep 1971 Row J None Thought to have been removed to Mechanicsburg Cem.

Fisher Thomas ( Jr. ) 1786 21 Jul 1879 Quad C2-3 Upright Father of Matthew. Husband of Eleanor Gill Fisher

Fisher Thomas 12 Jul 1768 19 Dec 1834 Quad C4 Upright Elder, 1814. Son of Revolutionary War Captain

Fisher Tobitha Age 10 months 15 Nov 1842 Quad B3 Upright Tabitha? Daughter of Thomas and Eleanor Fisher

Fisher Ulysses S. Grant 3yrs,5mo,28d 27 Aug 1870 Row Q-R Shared 7' high mon. Son of Matthew and Rosa

O Fittrer Robert Ramsey 1915 2000 Row N Shared flat stone Bandsman. Directed SSPC Senior choir for 17+ yrs

Fittrer Vera Shaull 4 Aug 1925 Reserved Row N Shared flat stone Wife of Robert.  Elder and 30-yr SSPC church secretary

Flenner Alan ( a ) Quad A-2 None yet (Mar.,2018) Husband of Robin Flenner. Attorney. Elder.

Flenner Robin 3 Feb 2018 Quad A-2 None yet (Mar.,2018) Wife of Alan Flenner

Flinn Clarissa B. 10yrs,4mo,10d 3 Sep 1854 Row T Upright Daughter of J. and Annie T. Flinn

Forney George 28 Sep 1832 22 Feb 1897 Row T Shared upright Inscribed:  "Father"

Forney John 35yrs,5mo,3d 25 Jun 1823 Quad E3 Upright Relationship unclear. Perhaps grandfather of George?

Forney Rebecca J. 25 Mar 1841 4 Aug 1920 Row T Shared upright Inscribed:  "Mother"

Fought Ann 36yrs,11m,9d 14 Apr 1830 Quad D4 Illegibleupright Grave 927, 1892 map. To right of Martha

Fought Daniel 4 Jun 1768 25 Feb 1868 Quad D4 Upright Husband of Martha Irvin Fought

Fought James 8 May 1934 20 Feb 1916 Quad D4 Shared upright Year of death not inscribed. Shares monument with Wm. 

Fought Martha Irvin 18 Oct 1803 4 Nov 1848 Quad D4 Upright Wife of Daniel Fought

Fought William M. 3 Mar 1832 9 Dec 1903 Quad D4 Shared upright Thought to be brother of James Fought

Foulk Jane 66yrs,0m,18d 7 Oct 1828 Quad A4 Upright Leaning stone aligned 2002. Wife of Stephen Foulk.

Franklin Mary or May 63yrs,2m,17d 11 Jun 1859 Quad C4 Upright Wife of Jonathan. Stone: Mary.Old list: "May" (typo?)

Frees Jacob 52yrs,0m,23d 13 Apr 1823 Quad F1 Upright Red sandstone

Frees Jacob's Son Unknown Quad F1 None found Recorded in margin of 1892 map. Not on later lists.

Frees Jane Age 44 8 Feb 1830 Quad F1 Small upright Wife of Jacob Frees.

Froehlich Ann ? ( b ) Quad A1 None (Feb.,2018) Wife of Dave Froehlich

Froehlich David ("Dave") ? ( b ) Quad A1 Now flat bronze/granite? Husband of Ann Froehlich

Fulk Levi J.  (M.D.) 69yrs,4m,14d 9 Aug 1909 Row N Upright Husband of Sarah Jane Fulk

Fulk Sarah Jane 63yrs,0m,16d 15 Aug 1902 Row N Upright Wife of Dr. Levi Fulk

Funkhouser Grace  ( b ) Row R None (Feb.,2018) Plot 235b on 1968 cemetery map.

Funkhouser James H. ("Jim") ( b ) Row R None (Feb.,2018) Plot 235a. Long time cemetery committee member.

Futato Matthew David 1984 1984 Row M Flat bronze Son of Timothy & Heather Futato. 

Galbraith Andrew Jr. 1795 2 Apr 1798 Quad C1 Ledger Stone One of ten children of Andrew (Sr.) and Barbara
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u Galbraith Andrew Major (Esq.)     1752 8 Mar 1806 Quad C1 Ledger Stone See notes immediately below this listing.

Apparently enroute to join General Washington at Trenton, Major Galbraith and others were captured by the British.  From 1776 to 1782, British forces occupying 

New York City used abandoned or decommissioned warships anchored near the current location of the Brooklyn Navy Yard to hold soldiers and sailors, 

had captured on land or sea. Also arrested were any civilians who refused to swear an oath of allegiance to the British Crown.  Some 11,000 prisoners died aboard

the prison ships over the course of the war, most from disease or malnutrition. Many of these were inmates of the infamous HMS Jersey, where nearly 1,000

prisoners at a time, including Galbraith, were held below decks. "The Old Jersey" was the most notorious of these prison ships, and earned the nickname "Hell Ship"

for its inhumane conditions and the obscenely high death rate of its prisoners. Major Galbraith, however, was repatriated before the war's end, and after the conflict

he returned to his law practice in Cumberland County.

Galbraith Ann See Hall, Ann G. - in this directory "Relict" of Charles Hall. Daughter of Major Andrew

Galbraith Barbara Work 1762 7 Nov 1832 Quad C1 Ledger Stone Wife of Andrew,Sr. "An example of Christian excellence"

Galbraith Dorcas 1798 23 Feb 1808 Quad C1 Ledger Stone One of ten children of Andrew (Sr.) and Barbara

Galbraith Francis Quigley 64yrs, 7mos 4 Nov 1855 Quad C1 Barely legible upright Wife of Robert, who was brother of Andrew

Galbraith James 1782 1803 Quad C1 Ledger Stone One of ten children of Andrew (Sr.) and Barbara

Galbraith Jane Galbraith See Miller, Jane Galbraith - in this directory Ledger Stone Buried with Galbraiths,Quad C1, just inside cemetery wall

Garthwaite Arlene A. 1927 15 May 2013 Quad A2 Shared flat stone Wife of David. Urn-site is at junction, A1 & A2 quads

Garthwaite David S. 1926 11 Mar 2014 Quad A2 Shared flat stone Elder (1972). Church Financial Secretary. IBM'er.

George Amasa 21yrs, 11mos 20 May 1823 Quad A4 Upright Barely legible. Grave is to left of Jane Folk.

Gill Catharine Age 48 10 Sep 1820 Quad A4 Shared upright Wife of James. Stone re-attached to base, 2002.

Gill James Age 46 21 Aug 1820 Quad A4 Upright Husband of Catharine. Sandstone monument.

Gill Jane 81yrs,5m,15d 25 Nov 1875 Quad A4 Shared upright Daughter of James & Catharine (aka Catherine) Gill

Givler Austin Augustus 13 Nov 1833 16 Dec 1910 Row G Shared upright Son of Benjamin and Isabella

Givler Benjamin  61yrs,8m,20d 17 Jul 1865 Quad A2 Upright Husband of Isabella

Givler Emma J. 1860 1928 Row  I Upright In 2002, off foundation (candidate for repair)

Givler Isabella  63yrs,10m,10d 17 Aug 1865 Quad A2 Upright Wife of Benjamin Givler

Givler Martha Jane 5yrs,4m,2dys 10 Nov 1852 Quad A2 Upright Daughter of Benjamin and Isabella

Givler Sarah Alice 12 Apr 1871 20 Jan 1910 Row G Shared upright Daughter of Sarah Jane and Austin Givler

Givler Sarah Jane 3 Mar 1838 28 Mar 1910 Row G Shared upright Wife of Austin; Dau-in-law of Benjamin and Isabella

Givler William T. 1865 1943 Row G Rear of shared upr' Son of Sarah Jane and Austin Givler

Glenn Ann ("Anna") 19yrs, 18dys 28 Mar 1825 Quad A1 Upright No record found of parents or other family members

Glover Elizabeth E. 2yrs,10mo,21d 25 Mar 1850 Quad C3 Barely legible upright Daughter of William and Isabella Glover

Gochenauer Carolyn ( a ) Row H None yet Cremation plot 221b

Gochenauer Richard ( a ) Row H None yet Cremation plot 221a

Gochenauer Sally Ward ( a ) Row H No stone Feb.,2018 Cremation plot 221.  Formerly Sally Straub

Goodyear Mertal (sic) May 9mos, 18days 6 Dec 1910 Unknown None found "Myrtle" ?  -  Early 1900's survey: "No Marker"

Gould Ann ("Annie") Unknown Unknown Quad E3 See Notes Shares undated monument with Rachael Devinney

Gould Mary Devinney Unknown Probably E3 None found Early 1900's survey: "No Marker"
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Gould Mary 1832 28 Oct 1907 Probably E3 None found Early 1900's survey: "No Marker". See also Mary Devinney

Gould Thomas ( Sr. ) Sept.,1857 Probably E3 None found Early 1900's survey: "No Marker"

Gould Thomas 26 Jan 1898 Probably E3 None found Early 1900's survey: "No Marker"

Graham James ( Jr. ) Age 50 15 Feb 1840 Quad B3 Upright Elected Elder 1814 upon his father's death.

u Graham James ( Sr. ) Age 74 3 Feb 1814 Quad B3 Upright Elder, in 1814 until his death. County Militia, 3rd Bn.

u Graham John ( 2nd Lt. ) Age 40 1789 Row Q Shared upright Shares monument with Evelina Taylor.  Militia 3rd Bn.

Graham Mary Age 37 26 Oct 1821 Quad B4 Upright "Consort" of James Graham (see page 1 footnote)

Graham Ruth Age 59 21 Aug 1805 Quad B3 Upright Wife of James Graham. Stone barely legible

Greason James Douglas 25 Nov 1776 4 Jul 1855 Quad C3 Upright Wife is buried at Meeting House Springs Cemetery

u Greason William ( Pvt. ) Unknown Unknown None found County Militia, 3rd Bn. See notes for: Eckels, Nathaniel 

Greg Mary Huston 1941 Row P See Notes See "Huston, Mary - wife of James Y. Greg/Sieg"

O Haines Robert T. 1926 1991 Row N Flat bronze 1st husband of Janet Haines Wrightstone (buried alongside)

Hall Ann Galbraith 1 Jan 1801 5 Mar 1858 Quad C1 Ledger stone "Relect" of Charles Hall.  Daughter of Major Galbraith

Hall George D. 8 Dec 1827 23 Nov 1870 Quad C1 Chimney style stone Partially reconstructed/reproduced monument

Hamilton George Age 15 29 Dec xxxx Quad C2 Upright Husband of Ann Huston. She is buried elsewhere.

Hamilton John Age 47 19 Dec 1747 Quad C2 Upright Son of John and Ann Hamilton

Hanna David Unknown Unknown Quad D2 None found Buried at Silver Spring according to old family letter

Hanna Elizabeth Unknown Unknown Quad D2 None found Annotated on 1892 map. Referenced in old fam. letter

Hanna Nancy 1809 2 Jun 1852 Row  I Shared Dunlap upright Inscribe on shared stone of Dunlap family

Hanna Sarah E. 1837 26 Feb 1851 Row  I Shared Dunlap upright Daughter of David Hannah. See Dunlap family stone

Hansen Kay Joanne 1945 5 Dec 1992 Quad A4 Funeral Home tag only Ashes were under tree(now gone) alongside Ferguson gate

Hardcastle Harry 7mos, 18dys 14 Jul 1899 Row L Upright Apparently son of Minnie A. Stokes Hardcastle

Hardcastle Minnie A. Stokes 1 Sep 1866 8 Jun 1910 Row L Upright Wife of Harry Hardcastle Sr.

Harkness Priscilla Age 81 31 Oct 1831 Quad B2 Upright Wife of Ensign William Harkness; Mother of Wm. Jr

u Harkness William Ensign) 1 May 1739 4 May 1822 Quad B2 Upright Rev. War "Ensigns" were typically Army  Supply Officers

Harkness William Age 72 20 Feb 1851 Quad B2 Upright Son of Ensign Harkness; father owned 600 acres

Harkness William Age 72 1818 Quad B2 Upright Several slaves helped him farm 500 Upper Allen acres

 Harm Candeece ("Candy") 23 May 50 1 Oct 2015 Quad A1-A2 Shared flat stone Wife of Physician Kenneth Harm. Plot #102 within Quad A2.

Harm Kenneth R. 4 Jan 1951 ( b ) Quad A2 Shared flat stone Highly respected medical doctor. Urn (Candeece also).

Hauck John P. 19 Jan 1876 12 Oct 1901 Quad A2 Shared upright Husband of Sarah A. Hauck

Hauck Sarah A.   27 Aug 1845 30 Jan 1904 Row R Shared upright Wife of John P. Hauck

[ Hauck William Huston 25 Feb 1846 11 Jun 1904 Row R Shared upright Stone only; body moved to Hampton, VA. - Civil War vet

Hench Dale E. 25 Dec 1930 13 Dec 2015 Row Q Flat stone Husband of Nancy Hench

Hench Nancy P. 1930 Row Q Flat stone Wife of Dale hench

Hocker Margaret Beltzhoover 1847 1919 Quad C3 See Notes Refer to "Beltzhoover, Margaret, wife of B. Hocker"

u Hoge David ( Esq.) 1733 5 Dec 1804 Prob. C4 None found Husband of Martha Walker
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Hoge Guintheleum Bowen-Davis    1700 1784 Unknown None found See Hoge footnotes, this page

Hoge Isabella Age 61 xx Apr 1791 Quad C Reproduction upright See Hoge footnotes, this page

Hoge John 1699 1748 or 1749 Unknown None found See Hoge footnotes, this page

u Hoge Jonathan ( 2nd Lt.) 23 Jul 1725 19 Apr 1800 Quad C4 Reproduction upright Rev. War.   Assoc. Judge of County.   Husb. of Isabella

John and Guintheleum Hoge gave Silver Spring Church the original pewter communion set bearing the date 1748, made in London by John Townsend.

Hoge descendant in 2015: Norma J. Hog u e, 1314 St. Clair Avenue., East Liverpool, OH 43920 (330) 385-5876.

Hogue Gertrude Dickerson 1878 1955 Quad C4 Upright Wife of Walter Jenkins Hogue, D.D.

Hogue Walter Jenkins (D.D.) 1878 1936 Quad C4 Upright Doctor of Divinity

Holland Gail 4 Nov 1945 ( b ) Quad A1 Flat stone Wife of John Holland; Mother of 3 daughters

O Holland John A. 1 Sep 1943 11 Nov 2005 Quad A1 Flat stone Special Forces, Vietnam.  Husband of Gail.

Hooker Chas. J, Jr (Rev.) 25 Jan 1923 20 Mar 2017 Quad A1 Shared flat stone Former Pastor. Choir member. Stephens Ministries rep'

Hooker Mary Waugh 6 Aug 1925 12 Mar 2018 Quad A1 Shared flat stone Wife of Charles Hooker

Hoyt, Jr. Joseph Bixby 24 May 1940 19 Dec 1993 Quad A4 Flat Bronze (urn) Choir member. First husband of Joyce Hoyt Shatto

Hume Elizabeth Unknown Quad A2 Illegible upright Daughter of James and Frances Hume

Hume Frances Age 81 17 Mar 1841 Quad A2 Upright "Consort" (see Page 1 footnotes) of James Hume

u Hume James ( Private ) Age 71 25 Jun 1811 Quad A2 Illegible upright "Served in Captain McTeer's company, Rev. War"

Hume John Andrew Jackson 5yrs, 5 mos 11 Jun 1848 Quad A2 None found Son of John and Elizabeth

Hunter Children 1806-1807 Prob. E2 None found 4 infant children of William and Jane Hunter

Hunter Jane Age 42 5 Mar 1806 Quad E1-2 Upright Wife of William Hunter

Hunter William Age 65 16 Nov 1807 Prob. E2 None found Husband of Jane Hunter

Huston Ann 75yrs,6m,0d 25 Sep 1862 Quad B2 Upright See Mateer, Ann Huston (#288 on 1892 map)

Huston Ann Manasmith McHose 46yrs,6m,7d 9 Jan 1849 Quad D4 Upright "Consort" (see Page 1 footnotes) of Samuel Huston

Huston E. Rankin 28 Sep 1843 26 May 1914 Row Q Lg.shared upright Active churchman; renowned SSPC historian

Huston Jonathan  Age 70 10 Nov 1830 Row R Shared tall obelisk Husband of Mary A. Huston

Huston Margaret Rankin Age 76 24 Aug 1846 Row R Shared tall obelisk Wife of Jonathan. "Margaret Rankin McIntyre  Huston.

Huston Mary E. Walters 22 Jan 1850 24 Sep 1915 Row Q Lg.shared upright Wife of E. Rankin Huston

Huston Mary Ann Philips 9 Sep 1812 7 Oct 1881 Row R Shared tall obelisk Wife of William Huston, per descendant Don Fought

Huston Mary R. Sieg/Greg 10 Apr 1878 15 Apr 1941 Row P Flat stone Wife of James Y. Sieg (aka James Y. Greg)

Huston Robert 63yrs,0m,5dys 14 Feb 1869 Row P Upright Father of Samuel (per descendant Don Fought)

u Huston Samuel ( Lieut. ) Zeamer's list: d. 1 Jan 1860 Unknown Pine Hill? See Note Rev. War County Militia, 6th Bn. - See Note below

D.A.R. plaques at cemetery gate of Silver Spring Presby'n Church names Lt.Samuel Huston, thus it has long been thought that he is buried in the church's cemetery.

It is possible, and perhaps even likely, however, that he was buried in the Huston farm family cemetery (later called Pine Hill) as were many Hustons, Clendenins, 

Eckels, and others. Some were later removed to Silver Spring, including Margaret Rankin Huston and Jonathan Huston. No gravestones have survived at the

long-abandoned Pine Hill graveyard, although there is a D.A.R. plaque. Visitors to that location, in a residential property off of Huston Drive, are not permitted.

Huston Samuel 84yrs,5m,2dys 1 Jan 1860 Row P Upright Perhaps son of Lt. Samuel Huston

Huston William C. 19 Dec 1799 29 Apr 1883 Row R Shared tall obelisk Husband of Mary Ann Philips Huston
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Hyers Charles F. 1837 14 Jan 1857 Quad A3 Upright Stone re-secured on base by Trustees, 2002

Hyers Charles 75yrs,4mo,23d 23 Nov 1886 Quad A3 Upright Elder, 1860.  Husband of Isabella Hyers

Hyers Edward M. 34yrs,9m,1d 20 Dec 1887 Quad A3 Upright In some records, middle initial is "W".   Penmanship?

Hyers Isabella 89yrs,3mo,16d 3 Oct 1901 Quad A3 Upright Wife of Charles who died in 1886

Hyers Mary J. 75yrs,2mo,8d 1921 Quad A3 Upright Probably daughter of Isabella and Charles

Ingram Josephine Unknown Quad B4 None found Recorded on 1902 map but not on later lists

Ingram Margaret S. 30 Nov 1816 22 Jun 1852 Quad B4 Upright Wife of Joseph Ingram (no cem. record of Joseph)

Irvern Martha 1759 14 Feb 1835 Quad D4 Upright "Consort" (see P. 1 notes) of Wm. Irvern (later Irwin)

Irvern William Age 64 13 Sep 1823 Quad D4 Barely legible upright Dates provided by descendant Donald Fought

Irvin Sarah Ellen Clemens 36yrs,2mo,16d 19 Jan 1876 Row  I Upright In later records, "Irwin, Sarah E."

Irvin / Irvine Mary Jane 7mos, 9days 17 Sep 1862 Row  I Upright Daughter of Wm. and Sarah Ellen Irvin/Irwin.

Irvine Andrew 16 Apr 1810 8 Apr 1894 Row  I Upright Son of Armstrong and Eve

Irvine Armstrong Unknown Quad D4 Illegible upright To right of large, William Fought monument

Irvine Elizabeth Lamberton Age 22 30 Nov 1816 Quad C3 Shared upright Wife of John Irvine

Irvine Emma L. 1837 1922 Row J Shared upright Wife of James D. Irvine

Irvine James D. 1840 1929 Row J Shared upright Husband of Emma L. Irvine

Irvine James Age 84 5 May 1811 Quad C3-4 Upright Lieutenant in the French and Indian War

Irvine Jane Dowling Age about 40 16 Oct 1849 Row  I Shared upright Some records: "Irvin". - 1st wife of Andrew Irvine

u Irvine John ( Ensign ) Age 57 15 Apr 1824 Quad C3 Shared upright Rev. War County Militia. "Captain Peebles' company"

Irvine Marshall W. Unknown Quad D4 Illegible upright Location from annotated 1892 cemetery map

Irvine Martha Unknown Quad D4 Illegible upright 2nd stone to right of William and James Fought

Irvine Mary Wylie Age about 78 25 Apr 1879 Row  I Shared upright 2nd wife of Andrew Irvine

Irvine Matthew 1767 17 Mar 1801 Quad C3 Upright Replacement stone? 1901 cem. records: "Slate Slab"

Irvine Sarah Harris Age 96 1 Mar 1837 Quad C3 Upright Wife of James Irvine

Irvine Sarah    Downes 1850 1920 Row  I Sm. flat stone There are several different/similar spellings of "Irvine"

Irvine William B. 15 Nov 1829 13 Aug 1890 Quad D4 Illegible upright Elder,1883. Secondary monument. See also Irwin, Wm.B.

Irvine William Gibson 1840 1930 Row  I Sm. flat stone Row I, left of Mateer

Irwin Allen 15 Jul 1854 1 Nov 1910 Quad A1 Upright Son of William Bryson & Anna Catherine Bryson

Irwin Anna C. 8 Apr 1831 14 Jul 1918 Quad A1 Upright Probably daughteer of William & Catharine Bryson

Irwin James 22 Oct 1856 26 Sep 1866 Quad B1 Upright Son of William B. and Annie C. Irwin

Irwin Jane E. Walters 1845 Quad B1 Bible on Pier Sister of Wm. B. Irwin - Daughter of Matthew Bryson

Irwin Mary D. 1847 Quad B1 Bible on Pier Sister of Wm. B. Irwin - Daughter of Matthew Bryson

Irwin Matthew Age 57 15 Dec 1831 Quad B1 Upright Grandfather, Robert, from Ireland to Phila in 1729

Irwin Priscilla Bryson Age 56 14 May 1831 Quad B1 Upright Wife of Matthew Irwin - Daughter of William Bryson

Irwin William B. 15 Nov 1829 13 Aug 1890 Quad B1 None found Dates from J. Zeamer's (July, 1901) transcription

J_______ H. W. Not inscribed Quad C3 Short upright Clearly readable stone has only:  "H.W.J."
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J_______ J. Not inscribed Quad D4 None found Annotated 1892 map lists only:  "J.J."

J_______ M. Not inscribed Quad D4 Slate Behind McGuire. Only inscription:  "M.W.J."

Jackson Dennis O. 30 Mar 1943 ( b ) Quad A2 Shared flat marker Husband of Lynne Jackson

Jackson Lynne Cookson 17 Sep 1943 ( b ) Quad A2 Shared flat marker Wife of Dennis Jackson

Jansen Dianne Mason 1942 ( b ) Row N Shared flat bronze URN niche in Fittrer plot; per minutes dtd Nov.,1997

Jansen Ronald Peter 1938 ( b ) Row N Shared flat bronze URN niche in Fittrer plot; per minutes dtd Nov.,1997

Johnson Ellen M. 1898 1970 Row Q Shared upright Wife of John O. Mother of Eleanor Strawhecker

Johnson John B. Age 38 24 Jun 1871 Row L Upright Buried in or near Bryson plots

Johnson John O. 1899 1965 Row Q Shared upright Husband of Ellen. Father of Eleanor Strawhecker

Johnson Rachael Devinnie Unknown Unknown None found Early 1900's survey reflects: "No gravestone"

Kanaga Ann 67yrs,9mo,9d 8 Oct 1855 Quad B4 Upright 1st wife of Joseph Kanaga

Kanaga Joseph S. 0yrs,6mos,1d 26 Mar 1827 Quad B4 Upright Son of Joseph and Ann. Difficult to read in year 2002

Kanaga Joseph 1827 Unknown None found Husband of Ann and then of Mary Kanaga

Kanaga Mary 88yrs,1mo,5d 27 Dec 1885 Quad F3 Upright 2nd wife of Joseph Kanaga

Kanaga Samuel 2yrs,8mo,21d 1 Apr 1831 Quad B4 Upright Son of Joseph and Ann. Difficult to read in year 2002

Kanaga W. W. 53yrs,11mo,6d 28 Mar 1876 Quad B4 Upright "Father". Kanaga graves are near cem. tractor gate

Kettering Jacob V. 16 Sep 1824 18 Mar 1909 Row K Upright Father of Lizzie Kettering

Kettering Lizzie 27 Oct 1852 13 Jun 1857 Row K Blackened, illegible Daughter of Jacob V. and Martha I. Kettering

Kile 10 Aug 1878 15 Apr 1941 Row P Flat stone Mary Huston Sieg is buried this plot (#38, 1968 map)

Kinder Mae Irvine 13 Dec 1864 8 Aug 1947 Row J Upright Buried on Irvine plot. Possibly dau. Of James D. Irvine

Kirby Patricia K. 13 Apr 1932 12 Jun 2008 Row O Flat stone Cremation plot 169 on 1968 cemetery map

Kirby Paul E. 24 Feb 1929 1 Feb 2007 Row O Flat stone Cremation plot 169 on 1968 cemetery map

O Krausse Charles E. 3 Jun 1924 29 Apr 1998 Row H Flat bronze U.S. Navy, World War II and Korean conflict

Krausse Virgie M. 5 Apr 1920 2 Jul 1999 Row H Flat stone Wife of Charles E. Krausse

Krebs Emily ( a ) Quad A2 None (Feb.,2018) Wife of Robert ("Bob") Krebs

Krebs Robert ( a ) Quad A2 None (Feb.,2018) Husband of Emily Krebs

Kren Tony ( a ) Quad A2 None (Feb.,2018) Buried alongside his wife, Tracy Bryan

m Kurtland William ( Sr. ) 55yrs,8mo,14d 9 Jan 1833 Quad A2 Illegible upright Pvt. in War of 1812. Husb. of Elizabeth. See note below.

Gravestones of William & Elizabeth (and 1892 cemetery map): "Kurtland".  Army muster rolls, payroll records, and D.A.R. plaque spelled (in error?) as "Kirtland".

For information about War of 1812, refer to note following listing for Snowden, Issac

Kurtland Elizabeth Sarah Age 48 8 Dec 1832 Quad A2 Upright Wife of William.Gravestone eroded,but clearly "Kurtland".

Kyle Alto Anna 0yrs,5mo,4dys 6 Aug 1860 Row T Barely legible, 2000 Daughter of John and Mary E. Kyle

Lamb Ann Quigley 76yrs,3mo,7d 22 Mar 1895 Row M Upright Wife of James A. Lamb 

Lamb David Age 65 19 Sep 1849 Quad D1 Upright Annotated on 1892 cem.map. Not shown on later lists

Lamb David R. 18 Sep 1817 23 Apr 1854 Quad D1 Upright Stone re-secured on base by Trustees, 2002.

Lamb Hannah 14 Apr 1759 28 Jul 1819 Quad E1 Upright Shares stone with husband, Captain John Lamb
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Lamb Infant 1yr,3mo,23dy Unknown Unknown None found Son of David & Julia. No stone. Probably next to David

u Lamb John (Sr.) (Captain) 27 Dec 1748 14 Jul 1813 Quad E1 Upright County Militia, 3rd Bn. "1776 Volunteers"

Lamb Samuel 18 May 1822 20 Oct 1822 Quad E1 Shared pillar Son of William and M. Scott Lamb

Lamb Samuel Hunter 1 Jul 1837 24 Oct 1838 Unknown None found Early 1900's survey reflects, "No tombstone"

Lamb Sarah Jane 26 Feb 1824 1 Feb 1868 Quad E1 Upright Daughter of William and M. Scott Lamb

Lamb William D. Age 26 13 Mar 1845 Quad E1 Upright Annotated by grave 987 on Rupp's 1892 cem. Map

Lamb William Scott 23 May 1818 22 Nov 1820 Quad E1 Shared pillar Son of William and M. Scott Lamb

Lantz Nancy 4 Aug 1952 25 May 2006 Quad A1 Shared flat stone Wife of Stephen M. Lantz

Lantz Stephen M. 13 Jan 1948 ( a ) Quad A1 Shared flat stone Husband of Nancy Lantz

Lauck Henry 1yr,3mo,26d 28 Sep 1852 Quad D1 None found Stone eroded; year of death may be 1862

Law See Note Quad A2 Shared flat granite Plot relinquished.Moved to NC where they will be buried

Law Wm. ("Sib") Sibley 8 Mar 1909 31 Mar 2004 Quad A3 Flat stone with bi-plane. Pioneer aviator. Pilot's license signed by Orville Wright.

Lease / Leas Henry 1791 2 Dec 1862 Row T 4 small stones Husband of Martha Schroeder. Father of Harry

Lease / Leas Henry G. 1846 1923 Row T plus shared New obelisk for parents changed Leas to Lease

Lease / Leas Martha Schroeder 1820 28 Oct 1880 Row T obelisk monument Wife of Henry who died 1862. Mother of Harry.

Lease / Leas Mary J. Statler 40yr,11m,10d 26 Oct 1883 Row T (see Note, Henry G) Wife of A. J. Statler (buried elsewhere).

Ledvina Jay Reserved Row H #8a         None Yet Placement to be determined (within 10 new double-high

Ledvina Suellen Reserved Row H #8b         None Yet graves just inside Ferguson gate). Dual vaults pre-installed

Lempesis Claudia A. ( a ) Quad A2 None (Feb.,2018) Long term member; faithful Bible Study group participant

Levosky Beryl W. 8 Jun 1935 ( b ) Quad A2 Shared flat stone Husband of Rose Levosky

Levosky Rose M. 31 Aug 1939 19 Oct 2009 Quad A2 Shared flat stone Wife of Beryl Levosky

Lewis Beatrice L. 8 Feb 1900 8 Feb 1985 Row G Shared flat bronze Wife of Ross J. Lewis

Lewis Ross J. 1896 1972 Row G Shared flat bronze Husband of Beatrice L. Lewis

Lilley Arthur W. (Sr.) 20 Jul 1922 6 Oct 1998 Quad A1 Shared flat stone Plot #28, Quad A-1. Husband of Charlotte F. Lilley

Lilley Charlotte F. 6 Dec 1917 12 Oct 1998 Quad A1 Shared flat stone Plot #28, Quad A-1. Grandmother of Ryan Bender (adjacent)

Lind Susanna 22yrs,9m,4d 18 Jul 1820 Quad A4 Upright sandstone Parents' names unknown

Lindsay Annie Emminger 1851 1925 Row  I Shared upright Wife of Samuel Culbertson Lindsay

Lindsay Annie M. 1871 1947 Row  I Shared upright Daughter of Samuel and Annie Emminger Lindsay

Lindsay Liza J.  14 Apr 1919 Row R Small flat stone Row R, left of James Moore

Lindsay Samuel Culbertson 1848 1925 Row  I Shared upright Husband of Annie Emminger Lindsay

Lindsay Thomas F. 1877 1931 Row  I Shared upright Son of Samuel and Annie Emminger Lindsay

Loose J. Wesley 11 Oct 1844 8 Mar 1878 Row S Tall obelisk Husb. of Eliz. Seller (married at SSPC). Bro. Of William

Loose John Sprout 6yrs,3mo,19d 10 Apr 1879 Unknown None found Son of Mollie W. Sprout Loose and William H. Loose

Loose Lucy Wood 2 Sep 1887 11 May 1965 Row R Flat stone Dau. of J. Clay Wood. 1st wife of James W. Loose

Loose Mary J. Alevia Lamb 2 Jan 1853 13 Apr 1932 Row M Shared upright Wife of Samuel H. Loose

Loose Samuel Harrison 1856 2 May 1937 Row M Shared upright Husband of Mary. Owned store in Hogestown

William and Nancy
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Loose Family Member Burial or ( a ) Row T None (Feb.,2018) Sometime prior to 1940, a Loose Family member

Loose Family Member in-urnment ( a ) Row T None (Feb.,2018) reserved 10'6" wide plot (#131 on 1968 cemetery map).

Loose Family Member In-urnment only ( a ) Row T None (Feb.,2018) Contact is Mrs. Jerriann Loose Manze, residing in 2015

Loose Family Member (space constraint) ( a ) Row T None (Feb.,2018) at 661 Kings Hwy, Coatesville,PA 19320 (610) 383-5628 

Loudon Ann "Miss Ann" 29 Oct 1785 18 Jan 1845 Quad C1 Upright Daughter of Matthew Loudon and Ann

Loudon Ann Copenger 17 Feb 1829 Quad C1 Illegible upright She was 2nd wife of Matthew, and is buried alongside.

Loudon Archibald 18 Mar 1763 22 Mar 1832 Row J Shared upright Husband of Margaret Bines Loudon.  Book publisher.

Loudon Elizabeth McCormick 1740 1767 Quad C1 Upright She was 1st wife of Matthew, and is buried alongside.

Loudon James 1 Apr 1781 27 Jan 1847 Quad C1 Upright Husband of Mary Pinkerton Loudon

Loudon John McCormick 18 Sep 1792 16 Sep 1880 Row J Shared upright Son of Archibald Loudon and Margeret Bines

Loudon Margaret Bines 24 Oct 1769 27 Mar 1832 Row J Shared upright See also Bines, Margaret (Row M, died 1851)

Loudon Margaretta Bines 1851 Row M See Notes Refer to Bines, Margaret, Row M, who died 1851

Loudon Martha Irvine 79yrs,8m,27d 27 Nov 1879 Prob. D4 Upright Wife of Thomas Bines Loudon

Loudon Mary Ann 44yrs,5m,25d 26 oct 1848 Quad C1 Upright Daughter of Archibald and Margaret

Loudon Mary Pinkerton 29 Jun 1791 19 May 1857 Quad C1 Upright Wife of James Loudon

u Loudon Matthew ( 2nd Lt.) 1729 10 Jan 1801 Quad C1 Upright Rev. War - County Militia Army, 3rd Bn.

Loudon Nancy Giffin 19 Sep 1803 29 Aug 1834 Row J Shared upright Wed John McCormick Loudon 12May 1831

Loudon Sally 79yrs,8m,27d 27 Nov 1879 Quad D4 Upright Annotated on 1892 cem. map but not on later lists

Loudon Thomas Bines 49yrs,8m,22d 31 Dec 1848 Quad D4 Upright Son of Archibald and Martha Loudon

Loyd Charlene J. 1931 Reserved Row H Shared flat stone "Chuckie"  -  Wife of William H. Loyd

Loyd William H. 1929 4 Dec 1998 Row H Shared flat stone Husband of Chalene J. Loyd - Cremation.

Lusk H. R. 25 Jun 1862 Unknown No stone found, 2012 Recorded in J. Zeamer's (July, 1901) transcription

MacMea William Age 33 or 35 8 Aug 1747 Quad D1 See Notes Spelling is from 1892 cemetery map.  See McMeans

Manderson James Age 24 27 Jan 1785 Quad F2 Upright From County Antrim, in Ireland

Manning John Age 78 16 Jul 1892 Row R Upright Husband of Lydia Manning

Manning Lydia Age 52 26 Jun 1864 Row R Upright Wife of John Manning

Martin James 16 Dec 1816 25 Apr 1841 Quad A3 Upright Relationship not established

Martin Johnston 76yrs,7mo,6d 7 Aug 1860 Row G Upright Alongside "Lewis" stone 

Martin Joseph Age 33 or 35 12 Jul 1801 Quad A2-3 Upright Son of Samuel and Margaret Martin

Martin Margaret Age 44 14 Feb 1802 Quad B3 Slate marker Wife of Samuel Martin. 1901 records: "Slate marker"

Martin Mary Age 29 9 Feb 1818 Quad A3 Upright Wife of Thomas Martin

Martin Rebecca 40yrs,0m,29d 19 Apr 1867 Row G Upright Stone broken

Martin Samuel ( Jr.) Age 44 18 Aug 1837 Quad A3 Upright Son of Samuel and Rebecca Martin

u Martin Samuel ( Pvt.) Age 84 28 Sep 1828 Quad B3 Upright County Militia Army. Lt. Irvine's 3rd Bn.

Martin William M. 7yrs,2mo,7dy 20 Nov 1836 Row G Upright Date not legible in year 2000 survey

Mateer Andrew ( Esq. ) 26 Mar 1773 4 Aug 1837 Quad B2 Upright Son of John Mateer and Mary Huston
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Mateer Ann Huston 75yrs,6m,0dys 25 Sep 1862 Quad B2 Upright Wife of Andrew W. Mateer, Esq.

Mateer Annie E. 28 May 1828 11 Feb 1908 Quad D1 Shared GraniteUpright Relationship unclear

Mateer Annis H. 1851 1922 Quad B2 Shared large granite Stone: "Annis".  Some old records: "Annie".

Mateer Davidson 0yrs,3mo,11d 28 May 1845 Quad B2 Illegible upright Son of Mary Ann and Henry Wilson Mateer

Mateer Eliza Jane 2 Oct 1815 5 Feb 1883 Quad D1 Upright Daughter of James and nancy Mateer

Mateer Elizabeth Age 60 14 oct 1801 Quad B2 Flat stone Daughter of Samuel Mateer

Mateer Elizabeth Age 35 25 Sep 1804 Quad D1 Upright Wife of James Mateer, Sr. - Primary monument

Mateer Elizabeth 22 Apr 1769 25 Sep 1804 Quad C1 Upright Wife of James Mateer, Sr. - Secondary monument

Mateer Finley 2yrs,5mo,18d 10 May 1847 Quad B2 Upright Son of Mary Ann and Henry Wilson Mateer

Mateer J. M. 1831 Quad B2 None found Annotated on 1892 map. Not shown on later lists

u Mateer James ( Pvt. ) Age 68 23 May 1832 Quad D1 Upright Elder,1814.  Rev.War County Militia Army 3rd Infantry Bn.

Mateer James B. 1888 Row  I Upright Monument is clear, 1888. Not shown on old lists

Mateer James W. 0yrs,3mo,0dys 7 Jul 1833 Quad D1 Upright Son of John and Mary Mateer

Mateer James Age 70 22 Sep 1804 Quad B2 Flat stone First such monument.  Son of Samuel

Mateer James Age 70 22 Sep 1804 Quad B2 Flat stone Secondary monument. Son of Samuel

Mateer James 40yrs,2mo,1d 11 Jul 1851 Quad D1 None found Relationship unclear

Mateer James Age 3 months 7 Jul 1833 Row  I Last name illegible Probably stone of James Mateer, son of John & Mary

Mateer Jane D. 1816 14 Jul 1857 Row J Shared upright Wife of William Montgomery Mateer

Mateer John A. 1849 1908 Quad B2 Shared large granite Relationship not established

Mateer John Age 67 30 Dec 1867 Row  I Upright Elder, 1835. Husband of Sarah Brooks Mateer

Mateer John Age 89 25 Feb 1863 Row J Upright Husband of Rebecca Mateer

Mateer John (see also McTeer         1736 10 Apr 1790 Unknown No stone found 2012 Recorded in J. Zeamer's (July, 1901) transcription

Mateer Margaret Oldest----> Age 100 3 Jul 1802 Quad B2 Upright + Ledger Wife of Samuel Mateer. Oldest person buried in cem.

Mateer Margaret 10 May 1811 22 Jan 1897 Row  I Upright Stone appears to read 1897. Two old lists: 1877.

Mateer Margaretta Isabelle See Brandt, Margaretta Mateer Row  I Shared large granite Daughter of Andrew Mateer; Wife of Dr. E.B. Brandt 

Mateer Mary Ann Age 30 21 Mar 1846 Quad B2 Upright Wife of Henry Wilson Mateer

Mateer Mary Ann Age 32 5 Aug 1839 Quad D1 Upright Wife of John Mateer

Mateer Mary Ann Bailey 15 Aug 1800 15 Jan 1882 Quad D1 Shared GraniteUpright Wife of Wm. Mateer. In some records: "Mater"

Mateer Mary Age 73 12 Feb 1812 Quad B2 Upright "Relict" (see p.1 note) of John - Plot 289, 1892 map

Mateer Mary Unknown Quad D1 None found Plot 781b on 1892 cemetery map

Mateer Rebecca 25 Jun 1785 3 Oct 1852 Row J Upright "Consort" (see p.1 footnote) of John Mateer

Mateer Sarah Brooks 21 Jul 1808 14 Sep 1880 Row  I Upright Wife of John. In some records: "Mater"

Mateer William ( M.D. ) 11 Sep 1813 1 Jan 1866 Quad B2 Shared large granite Physician, and husband of Margaretta Isabella

[ Mateer William J. Age 61 13 May 1902 Row J Upright Civil War veteran - Co. E, 130 Regiment, PA Vol. Inf.

Mateer William 22 Sep 1790 23 Jun 1834 Quad D1 Shared GraniteUpright Elder, 1814. Possibly father of Dr. William Mateer

Mateer William Age 36 1747 Quad D1 Upright Plot 781a on 1892 cemetery map
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Mateer William Montgomery 1815 30 Jan 1858 Row J Shared upright Husband of Jane D. Mateer

Matthew David 3yrs, 8mos 29 Jul 1822 Quad B1 Upright 1892 map: "David Matthew". See Briggs, David M.

Mauriello Doris G. 1923 ( b ) Quad A1 Shared flat stone Wife of Michael M. Mauriello

Mauriello Michael M. 1919 ( b ) Quad A1 Shared flat stone Husband of Doris G. Mauriello

McCaffery Jane Anderson 12 Apr 1803 26 Dec 1830 Quad B4 Upright Wife of William McCaffery

McChesney Esther Say Harris About 1697 1757 Quad B1 Flat bronze memorial 2nd husb. Was Wm. McChesney. See note below.

  First husband was John Harris, who operated riverfront trading post patronized by early settlers and native Americans (near today's Harrisburg Hospital). This was

  fore-runner of "Harris Town" (later Harrisburg). Memorial placed by Nat'l Soc. of Daughters of Amer. Colonists. She is not thought to be buried at Silver Spring.

McClintock Ulah (Bulah?) Forest 0yrs,3mo,2d 25 Apr 1857 Row G Repaired upright

McConnell James 1726 3 Apr 1772 Quad D1 Barely legible upright Stone: "McConnell". 1892 map: "McConnel"

McCormick            Elizabeth Carruth(ers) 1705 1767 Quad D3 Shared upright Wife of Thomas b.1702. Born Ulster, Ireland

McCormick            Elizabeth 1740 1767 Quad C1 Upright Maiden name. See Elizabeth LOUDON

u McCormick            James ( Pvt. ) 1729 1802 Quad D3 Shared upright Son of Thos., Father of Wm.  Born Ulster, Ireland

McCormick            Jean Oliver 1727 1804 Quad D3 Shared upright Wife of Thomas McCormick, Jr.

u McCormick            John ( Pvt.) 1718 Oct 1782 Quad D3 Shared upright

McCormick            Margaret 24 Feb 1801 29 Nov 1853 Quad E3 Indiv. upright

McCormick            Margery Bines 1767 1849 Quad E3 Indiv. Upright Wife of Wm.McCormick, then of William Bryison

McCormick            Mary Oliver 1729 1804 Quad D3 Shared upright Wife of James.  Born Ulster, Ireland

McCormick            Samuel 1723 1765 Quad D3 Shared upright Son of Hugh. Newphew of Thomas,Jr.  Born Ireland

McCormick            Thomas "Patriarch" 1702 1762 Quad D3 Shared upright Husband of Eliza(beth). Born Ulster, Ireland

u McCormick            Thomas ( Jr. ) 1727 1778 Quad D3 Shared upright  

McCormick            William 1766 13 Jun 1805 Quad D3 Illegible upright First husband of Margery Bines McCormick-Loudon

u McCue Abraham ( Pvt.) Age 55 3 Dec 1795 Quad B1 Upright Laird's Company, 3rd Bn., Rev.War County Militia, 1780

McCue Ellen Age 45 Feb 1814 Quad B1 Upright "Consort" (see page 1 footnote) of Abraham McCue

McCue John Age 50 Mar 1817 Quad A1 Upright Relationship not determined

McCue Nancy Age 89 27 Apr 1882 A1-B1 Upright Relationship not determined

McDanel Josias  12 Oct 1826 Quad D1 Small upright Barely legible. Shown on 1892 map but not later lists

McDanel Margaret Age 77 29 Jan 1826 Quad D1 Small upright Annotated on 1892 cemetery map.  Not on later lists

McGuire Benhamin Franklin 1823 Quad D3 Mini red upright harris Town

McGuire Burk 25 Dec 1860 27 Dec 1860 Row N Small upright " 

McGuire Emily A. Huston 1 Oct 1835 2 Oct 1861 Row O Upright Wife of Joseph McGuire

McGuire Francis 29 Apr 1787 16 Apr 1852 Quad D3 Upright Husband of Sarah, per Frank McGuire ZIP 06606

McGuire Isaac A. 22 Aug 1822 30 May 1869 Row N Upright Husband of Emily and then of Margaretta

McGuire Isabella Eckels Swiler 47yrs,0m,18d 20 May 1858 Row N Upright 1st wife of Issac McGuire

McGuire James 20 May 1818 1872 Row N Upright Row N, left of Sheaffer

McGuire James Chambers S. 6 Jul 1871 8 Jun 1876 Unknown None found Full name: James Chambeers Sample McGuire
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McGuire Joseph 6 Jan 1826 15 Jun 1888 Row N None found Early 1900's survey recorded, "No tombstone"

McGuire M. M. 1915 Row M Shared tall obelisk Shares monument with Samuel H. Addams

McGuire Margaretta M.Kinslow 77yrs,6mo,10d 7 Mar 1905 Row N Upright 2nd wife is Issac.  Barely legible in 2000

McGuire Mary Fisher 10 Sep 1811 26 Sep 1850 Row M Upright Early 1900's survey overlooked stone ("No tombstone")

McGuire Mary Adams Quigley 1850 Unknown None found 1st wife of James.  1912 survey: "No monument"

McGuire Mrs. Thos. B. B. 27 Jan 1912 Row M Shared tall obelisk Shares monument with Samuel H. Addams

McGuire Nancy 20 Apr 1795 Unknown Unknown None found In 1912 survey: "No monument

McGuire Sallie A. 9 Jan 1849 1 Jul 1894 Row N Upright Monument: "Sallie".  In some records: "Sally"

McGuire Samuel H. 1873 1948 Row M Upright Row M, left of Addams

McGuire Sarah A. Duey 1899 Unknown None found 2nd wife of James. 1912 surveyi: "No monument"

McGuire Sarah Silver 63yrs,5mo,23d 3 Oct 1856 Quad D3 Upright Dau.of Francis Silver.  Grandaughter of James Silver,Sr

McGuire Sarah 4 Feb 1825 26 Sep 1825 Unknown None found Early 1900's survey: "No monument"

McGuire Thomas B. 1844 1918 Row M Shared tall obelisk Shares monument with Samuel H. Addams  

McHose William 2yrs,9mo,0d 27 Jan 1834 Quad E1 Small upright Son of George and Rebecca McHose

McKeon Infant 15 Oct 1906 Unknown None found Infant daughter of Robert S. McKeon

McMean(s) William Age 35 Aug 1747 Quad D1 Upright "McMeans" in E. Rankin Huston's 1914 survey

McTeer Elizabeth Age 60 18 Oct 1804 Quad B2 Shared ledger stone Wife of James Mateer; mother of 7 children

McTeer James Age 70 22 Sep 1804 Quad B2 Shared ledger stone Son of Samuel. Captain in French-Indian War

u McTeer John ( Capt.) Age 54 10 Apr 1790 Quad B2 Upright Company commander, 3rd Bn., 1777-1778 County Militia

Meals Leah C. Stouffer 13 Jan 1877 19 Aug 1897 Row L Stouffer upright Wife of William Meals - they are buried with Stouffers

Meily Elizabeth R. 1855 1918 Row G Shared upright Wife of William Jay Meily

Meily Infant Son Unknown Unknown None found Son of Wm. And Elizabeth. In 1912 survey: "No stone"

Meily Leah C. Stouffer 1894 1929 Row G Shared upright Probably daughter of William and Elizabeth

Meily Richard Samuel 1901 1920 Row G Shared upright Probably son of William and Elizabeth

Meily William Jay 1852 1933 Row G Shared upright Elder, 1886.  Husband of Elizabeth R.

Mentzer Edward L. 2 Jan 1934 22 Jun 2004 Row H Upright Husband of Shirley Mentzer

Mentzer Shirley Y. 15 Jan 1935 18 Dec 1980 Row H Upright Wife of Edward Mentzer

Messinger Amos C. 1 Nov 1862 31 May 1883 Row M Shared upright Row M, close to wall by Ferguson gate

Messinger Charles O. 1yr,0mos,12d 6 Nov 1893 Row M Upright Son of William H. and Emma Messinger

Messinger Elizabeth Albright 12 Dec 1827 23 Jan 1926 Row M Shared upright Mormon records confirm burial at Silver Spring

Messinger Ella Nora 24 Jan 1831 27 Mar 1911 Row M Shared upright Some records vary from dates inscribed on upright

Messinger Emma 5 Aug 1868 1904 Row M Shared upright Wife of William Henry Messinger

Messinger George 21 Jun 1825 10 Oct 1898 Row M Shared upright Husband of Elizabeth Albright Messinger

Messinger Infant Son 6 Jul 1887 7 Jul 1887 Row M Shared upright Small; no longer legible

Messinger William Henry 20 Nov 1860 18 Jul 1895 Row M Shared upright Husband of Emma

Miller Jane Galbraith 83yrs, 8mos. 17 Dec 1863 Quad C1 Ledger Stone Matthew's widow. Daughter of Major Andrew Galbraith
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Miller James ("Jamie") 3 May 1964 27 Sep 1972 Row L Upright Probably son of James E. and Mary G.W. Miller

Miller James English 6 Sep 1929 22 Feb 1979 Row M Shared upright Husband of Mary Watson Miller

Miller Jane E.  Age 52 18 Oct 1862 Quad E1 Flat stone "Mother"

Miller Mary G.Watson 16 May 1934 9 Dec 2000 Row M Shared upright Wife of James English Miller

Milligan Dale E. 19 Jul 1926 29 Oct 2016 Row S Shared upright Husband of Louise.  Plot 98a on 1968 map

Milligan Louise R. 1928 Reserved Row S Shared upright Wife of Dale.  Plot 98b on 1968 map

Moor John W. 1yr,3mo,5dys 15 Mar 1810 Quad E1 Small upright Son of William and Mary Moor

Moor William M. Age 50 26 May 1816 Quad E1 Upright Red Sandstone

Moor(e) George W. 2yrs,10m,17d 20 Dec 1807 Quad E1 Upright Son of William and Mary Moor

Moor(e) Harriet W. 2yrs,5mo,13d 28 Feb 1806 Quad E1 Upright Daughter of William and Mary Moor

u Moor(e) Howard ( Pvt.) Age 59 27 Jan 1804 Quad E1 Large ledger stone Rev. War.  Large crack in stone noted, year 2000 survey

Moor(e) James Age 77 23 Mar 1873 Row R Replacement upright Old lists say County Militia (probably this was Howard)

Moore Charlotte Campbell 82yrs,0m,10d 25 Jul 1886 Row R Replacement upright Old transcription lists "Moor"

Morelli Aluezkio J., (Sr.) 4 Jun 1913 20 Sep 2006 Quad A2 Flat bronze Husband of Janet Morelli - Cremation

Morelli Janet Scott 21 Dec 1910 24 Jan 2008 Quad A2 Flat bronze Wife of "Al" -  Mother of Richard - Cremation

Morelli Richard ("Rich") 9 Aug 1942 ( a ) Quad A2 None yet Husband of Sylvia Morelli

Morelli Sylvia M. 20 Jun 1943 ( a ) Quad A2 None yet Wife of Richard Morellid

O Morgart James Clarke 1 Aug 1926 13 May 2013 Quad A1 Shared flat stone World War II veteran; Husband of Jean

Morgart Jean 1926 ( a ) Quad A1 Shared flat stone Wife of James   

Moyer Family Member ( b ) Row T None (Feb.,2018) Cremation urn site 43b on 1968 map

Moyer Samuel 19 Oct 1886 Sep 1966 Row T Base now gone Was South Middletown resident. Burial unconfirmed.

Mumper George W. 22 Oct 1917 Row G See note Individual monument plus shared family obelisk

Mumper John 3yrs,5mo,7d 19 Apr 1861 Row G Small upright Son of George W. and Mary J. Mumper

Mumper Lulu B. 25 Oct 1890 Row G 1 tall+1 short upright Daughter of George W. and Mary J. Mumper

Mumper Mary A. 14 Aug 1958 Row G See note Individual monument plus shared family obelisk

Mumper Mary J. 16 Dec 1814 Row G See note Individual monument plus shared family obelisk

Mumper Willie B. 3yrs, 0m, 16d 10 Sep 1858 Row G Small upight Son of George W. and Mary J. Mumper

Mundorf Duane E. 19 Aug 1948 ( a ) Quad A1 Shared flat marker Husband of Mary Ellen Mundorf

Mundorf Mary Ellen O'Hara 12 Nov 1941 ( a ) Quad A1 Shared flat marker Long time Silver Spring Presby'n Church Pre-School Director

 Murray Annie McAdams 18 Nov 1852 Unknown Stone, if any, not found Burial authenticated by letter and document in office file

Natcher Bette H. 1903 1994 Row H Shared upright Wife of Robert W. Natcher

Natcher Robert W. 8 Jan 1911 28 Jan 1987 Row H Shared upright Husband of Bette H. Natcher

Neidig Annie L. 1859 1930 Row G Flat stone  <---Civil War Confederate troops seeking provisions 

Nelson Katherine A. "Kathy" ( Esq.) Reserved Row Q None. #236a, 1968 map Moderator of Trustees; Elder; Clerk of Session. Attorney.

Nelson Peter B. Reserved Row Q None. #236b, 1968 map Elder. Clerk of Session. Ministerial Candidate advisor

u Nesbit James ( Pvt.) Unknown Unknown Listed on DAR plaque at cem.gate. Burial unconfirmed.
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Nesbit John Sprout 4yrs, 11mos 26 Sep 1861 Row O Shared upright Son of James C. and Hetty S. Nesbit (buried elsewhere)

Nesbit Thomas B. 2yrs,1mo,7dys 7 Nov 1856 Row  O Shared upright Son of James C. and Hetty S. Nesbit (buried elsewhere)

Nisley Doris Basehore 18 Oct 1924 31 Oct 2013 Row P Upright gravestone Buried alongside (Basehore) parents in row P. 

Nokovich Joseph ("Joe") ( a ) Row H None (Feb.,2018) 82" wide plot #230 on 1968 cemetery map.

Nokovich Mary Ellen ( a ) Row H None (Feb.,2018) "Cremation / Inurnment likely" (2012 telcon w/ Mary Ellen)

Nokovich Roberta  ( a ) Row H None (Feb.,2018) 60" wide plot #229 on 1968 map may accommodate

Nokovich Tony  ( a ) Row H None (Feb.,2018) only 1 interment (and / or 1-2 in-urnments).

u Oliver James ( Lieut. ) 54yrs,11m,15d 11 Feb 1786 Quad D1 Upright Capt. Floyd's Company, Rev.War County Militia

Oliver James G. ( M.D. ) Age 36 31 May 1836 D1-E1 Upright Husband of Jane Carothers Oliver

Oliver Jane Carothers Age 45 20 Apr 1854 D1-E1 Upright Wife of Dr. James G. Oliver

Oliver Mary Buchanan 85yrs,7m,27d 15 Oct 1831 Quad D1 Upright Wife of James Oliver.  Daughter of Walter Buchanan

Orr Eleanor Rutherford 22 Sep 1860 13 Aug 1861 Row K Shared upright Daughter of James and Elizabeth Orr

Orr Elizabeth Whitehill Crain  29 Nov 1834 7 Jan 1903 Row K Shared upright Wife of James Orr

Orr Gulielma D. 1866 1949 Row J Shared upright Row J, left of Mateer

Orr J. G. Stanley 1866 1936 Row J Shared upright Row J, left of Mateer

Orr James 9 Aug 1819 26 Feb 1898 Row K Shared upright Some read monument's year of death as 1888

u Orr John ( Pvt.) Age 68 Nov 1794 Quad C2 Ledger stone Sanderson's Co., 3rd Bn, 6th Rgmt, Rev.War Militia

Orr John 22yrs,5m,23d 4 Jul 1831 Quad C2 Upright Son of William and Rebecca Orr

Orr John Unknown Quad C2 None found 2nd of 2 John Orrs named on 1892 cemetery map

Orr Martha 77yrs,0m,19d 2 Dec 1820 Quad C2 Ledger stone 1st husband was John Quigley.  2nd husb. Wm. Orr

Orr Nancy 1795 1837 Quad D2 Shared tall granite See "Sample, Nancy Orr"

Orr Nellie Age 11 mos 13 Aug 1861 Quad D2 None found, 2012 Daughter of James and Elizabeth Orr

Orr Rebecca 26yrs, 4 mos 7 May 1811 Quad D2 Upright Wife of William Orr, Jr.

Orr Rebecca 1 Oct 1814 17 Aug 1895 Row K Upright Sister of James Orr

Orr Robert 3yrs 8 mos 31 May 1821 Quad C2 None found Son of William and Martha   

Orr Sarah 1709 5 Sep 1760 Quad D2 Barely legible upright Sandstone monument. Wife of William Orr

Orr Virginia Oakford 1 Oct 1896 8 Mar 1977 Row J Upright Row J, left of Mateer - Cremation

Orr William ( Jr. ) Age 50 31 Dec 1831 Quad E2 Upright Elected Elder, 1814.

Orr William Henry 10yrs,11m,4d 21 Aug 1827 Quad C2 Upright Son of William and Martha Orr

Orr William 1707 3 Jan 1769 Quad D2 Upright 1st name not inscribed on red sandstone marker

Orr William 1859 1927 Row J Flat stone Row J, left of Mateer

Osborne Catherine Age 28 17 Oct 1817 Quad B4 Illegible upright Wife of Thomas Osborne (he may  be to her left)

Parker Althea Anderson 20 May 1849 29 Aug 1909 Row P Shared upright Wife of John Chambers Parker

Parker Charles Sharswood 4 Jul 1859 Row K Sm. shared upright Parker stones are to right of Putt family stone bench

Parker Davidson Urie 22 Jul 1857 15 oct 1908 Row K Upright 1912 transcription shows: Parker, Urie Davidson

Parker Edgar Unknown Row K Sm. shared upright Parker stones are to right of Putt family stone bench
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Parker Eleanor A. 1882 1963 Row P Shared upright Thought to be daughter of John and Althea

Parker John Chambers 21 Mar 1848 2 Mar 1924 Row P Shared upright Husband of Althea Anderson Parker

Parker Lillie Boyd 28 Jun 1854 Row K Sm. shared upright Parker stones are to right of Putt family stone bench

Parker Mary Anderson 30 Jul 1876 18 Aug 1876 Row P Shared upright Not on Zeamer's 1901 list but is on Huston's 1912 list

Parker Sarah C. 1877 1966 Row P Shared upright Daughter of John and Althea A. Parker

Parker Sarah Chambers Age 51 6 Mar 1875 Row K White metal upright Wife of Parker Evans. See note, his entry.

Parker Thomas Chambers 30 Jul 1852 1852 Row K Sm. shared upright Parker stones are to right of Putt family stone bench

Parker Williams Age 76 20 May 1881 Row K White metal upright Old list shows date of death 1821, apparently in error

Pass Anne H. 26 Aug 1943 ( a ) Quad A2 Hand carved anticipated Elder, Trustee. Wife of Wendell. Mother of Laura, Karl.

Pass Wendell K. 13 Aug 1939 8 Jul 2003 Quad A2 Hand carved stone Father of Laura and Karl

Patterson John Age 19 15 Jul 1804 Quad B1 Upright Probably not Rev.War soldier John, as dates differ.

Perrine Eric and Judy See Note Quad A2 Shared flat granite Plot relinquished. Moved to NJ where they will be buried

Perry Ada Shuman Mohler 10 Aug 1906 3 Sep 1999 Row S Shared upright Shares monument with dau.,Marjorie Mohler N. Eakin

Phifer Ann / Anna Kate 9mos, 12dys 31 May 1859 Row P Upright Daughter of Albert and Anna Huston Phifer

Pierce William R. 7 Apr 1933 25 Jan 1991 Row H Upright Supt.,Cumb.Valley HS. 1st husb.,Mary Lou Pierce McLain

Pinkerdon Margaret Age 23 4 Nov 1817 Quad C1 Upright 1901 survey: "See Loudon, Mary Pinkerdon"

Pipher David  T. 17 Aug 1914 27 Oct 1999 Row H Shared upright Husband of Geraldine

Pipher Geraldine M. 1918 31 Aug 2003 Row H Shared upright Elder. Supt.of Hogestown Chapel Sunday School

Pollock James, son of Oliver & Margaret Unknown Unknown "Unmarked grave" Bought Silver's land. Died when thrown from horse.

Pollock Margaret O'Brien Age 52 10 Jan 1799 Unknown "Unmarked grave" 1st wife of Oliver Pollock. See note immediately below.

Although possibly not buried at Silver Spring, Oliver Pollock was a true patriot. The colonies had no domestic source of gunpowder, thus it had to be imported for use by

Washington's troops. The British blockaded eastern ports, but not New Orleans (a Spanish possession at the time). Pollock had moved to New Orleans where he

operated a merchandise business. He arranged for importation of gunpowder for the Revolutionary Army, but was never paid - thus impoverishing himself.

Pomeroy Lin ( a ) Quad A2 None (Feb.,2018) Wife of Walt Pomeroy

Pomeroy Walt ( a ) Quad A2 None (Feb.,2018) Husband of Walt Pomeroy

Poorman Doyle S. ("Jack") 1907 1997 Row H Shared upright Builder. Trustee; benefactor of church and cemetery

Poorman Helen E. 1910 1997 Row H Shared upright Wife of Doyle/Jack S. Poorman

Porter Catharine 77yrs,8m,12d 4 Jun 1880 Row J Upright Daughter of Edward and Sarah

Porter Edward Age 71 13 Jun 1861 Row J Upright Husband of Sarah

Porter Eliza A. 15 Feb 1823 11 May 1868 Row J Upright Daughter of Edward and Sarah

Porter Elizabeth                               Age 72 30 Sep 1870 Row J Upright Dau. of Edw. & Sarah.See also Elizabeth who died 1842.

Porter Elizabeth                               80yr,10mo,23d 19 Apr 1842 Quad B4 Upright Wife of John Porter. See also Elizabeth who died 1870.

Porter Robert 16 Feb 1796 23 Jun 1827 Quad B4 Upright Relationship unclear

Porter Sarah Age 67 29 Aug 1861 Row J Cracked upright Wife of Edward

Prowell Elizabeth Crain 1868 1918 Row K Shared upright Daughter of Richard M. Crain. 1st wife of Joseph Prowell.

See page 1 for Legend ( symbols and definitions ) March 2018 Page 26



THE  MONUMENTS  AND  GRAVES  OF  SILVER  SPRING  PRESBYTERIAN  CEMETERY

NAME LIFE SPAN OR DATE OF LOCATION

   LAST FIRST RANK BIRTH DATE DEATH MONUMENT NOTES

O Prowell Joseph Zinn 26 Aug 1869 2 Apr 1931 Row K Shared upright U.S.Army. May have served 1895 Cuban Armed Revolt

Graveside Marker: "Corps D, Co. 8, Penna. Vols. - Philippine Islands, Cuba, Puerto Rico"

Putt Carl H. 2yrs,3mo,16d 31 Jan 1897 Row K Shared tall upright Son of Levi B. Putt, Jr.  Twin of Grace Putt

Putt Clara C. Age 31 9 Apr 1896 Row K Shared tall upright 1st wife of Levi B. Putt, Jr.

Putt Clara E. 1mo, 7 days 26 Apr 1896 Row K Shared tall upright Daughter of Levi B. Putt, Jr.                

Putt Grace 8 mo, 26 days 11 Jul 1895 Row K Shared tall upright Daughter of Levi B. Putt, Jr.   Twin of Carl Putt

Putt Jane A. 1870 1939 Row K Shared granite bench 2nd wife of Levi B. Putt, Jr.

Putt Levi B. (Jr.) 1854 1943 Row K Shared granite bench Son of Levi B. Putt, Sr.   Husband of Clara C. Putt

Putt Levi B. (Sr.) 1854 Row K Upright Father of Levi B. Putt, Jr.

Putt Thomas M. 28 Nov 1883 Row K Shared tall upright Son of Levi B. Putt, Jr.

Quigley Ann 76yrs,3m,7d 22 Mar 1895 Row M Upright See Lamb, Ann Quigley

Quigley Anne Age 42 6 May 1803 Quad C2 Ledger stone Wife of William Quigley

u Quigley Christopher(Lt.) Esq. Age 73 25 Sep 1813 Quad C2 Upright SSPC Trustee. 1st Co., 3rd Bn., County Militia Army.

Quigley Elizabeth B. Age 57 27 Mar 1826 Quad C2 Upright Wife of Col. James Quigley

Quigley Frances Unknown Quad C2 None found Grave 587 on Rupp's 1892 cemetery map

m Quigley James (Colonel) 25 Oct 1827 Quad C2 Upright Colonel in War of 1812

Quigley Jane Stewart 1823 Quad C2 Upright Perhaps wife of Joseph Quigley

Quigley John Sharon 24 May 1817 7 Aug 1821 Quad C2 None found Early 1900's survey: "No tombstone found"

Quigley Joseph Jerome 25 Dec 1810 8 Feb 1852 Quad C2 Upright Grave 566 on Rupp's 1892 cemetery map

Quigley Martha Unknown Quad C2 None found Grave 983 on Rupp's 1892 cemetery map

Quigley Mary Age 57 17 Jul 1805 Quad C2 Upright Wife of Christopher Quigley

Quigley Samuel 11yrs, 4 mos 15 May 1831 Quad C2 Upright Son of James and Elizabeth

Quigley William 32yrs, 11mos 23May 1849 Quad E1 Upright Grave 1019 on Rupp's 1892 cemetery map

 Randabaugh Alvin A. 15 Nov 1896 25 Apr 1979

O Reed William W. 1945 1992 Row H Flat stone Husb. of Marian Shaull Reed. Vietnam era vet. Shaull plot.

Reed / Reid Andrew Age 68 31 Jan 1846 Quad F3 Shared upright Spelling differs in various records

Reed / Reid Margaret Age 68 31 Jan 1846 Quad F3 Shared upright Spelling differs in various records

Richter Patricia ("Pat") R. ( a ) Row S None (Feb.,2018) Wife of Peter - Grave 72a on 1968 map

Richter Peter ( Dr. ) ( a ) Row S None (Feb.,2018) Husband of Patricia - Grave 72b on 1968 map

Rinehart Catherine Jameson Age 54 21 May 1861 B2-B3 None found Wife of John B. Rhinehart. Grave 334 on 1892 map.

Rupp Alda Bingaman 1898 1898 Row P Shared Fam.upright Original monument. See also family monument

Rupp Clara E. 1872 1940 Row P Flat stone Daughter of Isaac and Rebecca. Next to cem. Wall

Rupp Elizabeth 1864 1926 Row P Shared Fam.upright Wife of George. Mother of Sarah and Alda

O Rupp George S. 1887 1920 Row P Shared Fam.upright Husband of Elizabeth. Father of Sarah and Alda

[ Rupp Isaac ( Colonel ) 29 Jan 1841 12 Mar 1905 Row P Upright Civil War. Company L, 21st Regiment, PA Cavalry
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Rupp Rebecca 4 Oct 1834 4 Jan 1900 Row P Upright Wife of Isaac. - Inscription barely visible

Rupp Sarah R(ebecca) 1895 1895 Row P Shared Fam.upright Secondary, family monument

Rupp Sarah Rebecca 1895 1895 Row P Shared flat stone Original monument. See also family monument

Sample D. Coble 1850 1918 Row S Shared tall upright Relationship upclear. Perhaps son of Mary

Sample Huston No marker for Sam'l Huston. Buried elsewhere? Row J See notes Plot 183 on 1968 cemetery map by William Whittock;

Sample John C. (Jr.) 13 Dec 1852 7 Apr 1861 Row S Shared tall upright Originally reserved for Huston Sample and family.

Sample John C. (Sr.) 23 Jan 1823 6 Nov 1893 Row S Shared tall upright Burial of adjacent Eckels family was extended into

Sample Mary A. 20 Nov 1823 17 Jun 1858 Row S Shared tall upright this plot, by agreement. No un-used graves remain

Sample Nancy Orr 1795 1837 Quad D2 Shared tall granite Only the year  of birth & death inscribed on monument

Sample Samuel 1786 1828 Quad D2 Shared tall granite Only the year  of birth & death inscribed on monument

Sample Sarah A. 1826 1895 Quad D2 Shared tall granite Only the year  of birth & death inscribed on monument

Sauerbeck Lydia 40yrs,6m,8dys 14 Dec 1831 Quad B4 Upright Wife of John ("Sourbush" on 1892 map)

Schmelz Nancy J. 1947 7 Nov 1997 Quad A1 Shared flat stone Elder. Wife of Robert. Mother of Peter and Mark. Cremation.

Schmelz Robert ( a ) Quad A1 Shared flat stone Husband of Nancy Schmelz

Schneider William ("Bill")  ( a ) Quad A1 None (Feb.,2018) Alongside Tanya Wagner

Schnell Jerry Reserved Row H # ?               None YetNone (Feb.,2018) Placement to be determined (within 10 new double-high

Schnell Judith Reserved Row H # ?               None YetNone (Feb.,2018) graves just inside Ferguson gate). Dual vaults pre-installed

Seiler Emma 1854 1922 Row R Upright Indiv. short stone; see also family monument Row S

Seiler Mary A. 1830 1916 Row R Upright Indiv. short stone; see also family monument Row S

Seiler Simon 4 Aug 1825 28 Aug 1902 Row R Upright Indiv. short stone; see also family monument Row S

Seiler See notes Row S Large Monument Monument shows only family name. Graves: Row R

Senseman Cynthia Clendenin 6 Feb 1862 Row M Upright Wife of Jeremiah Senseman

Shafer Oscar F. "Buzz" 1912 30 Jun 2000 Row H His flat bronze marker Prominent builder. Powerful tenor. Husband of Polly

Shafer Pauline "Polly" 1925 27 Feb 2013 Row H Her flat bronze marker Elder. Moderator of Presbyterian Women, PA & FLA.. (Urn)

Shaffner Adaline Boak 3yrs,2mo,21d 24 Feb 1854 Row M Small upright Daughter of John & Elizabeth Shaffner/Shahner

Shanning Mary I.D. 15yrs,4mo,26d 22 Apr 1816 Quad C4 Upright Related to John Shanning (buried elsewhere)

Shaull Flora F. 1880 1942 Row N Shared upright Wife of George R. Shaull

Shaull George R. 1877 1947 Row N Shared upright Husband of Flora F. Shaull. Father of Vera Shaull Fittrer.

Shaull Helen R. 23 Oct 1911 18 Feb 1985 Row H Shared upright Wife of Roy G. Shaull

Shaull Roy G.   1907 25 Mar 1980 Row H Shared upright Elder. Husb. Of Helen. Brother of Vera Shaull Fittrer

Sheaffer Elmer E. 1866 1940 Row N Upright Husband of Kate E. Sheaffer

Sheaffer Kate E. 1869 1958 Row N Upright Wife of Elmer E. Sheaffer

Sherban George 14 Oct 1814 17 Apr 1883 Row K Upright Husband of Jane Story/Storey Bryson Sherban

Sherban Jane Story Bryson 2 May 1814 14 Mar 1884 Row K Upright Wife of George. In some records, maiden name "Storey"

Sherban John S. 9 Jul 1842 4 Jul 1853 Row K Upright Son of George and Jane Sherban

Sherban Mary 13 Feb 1840 28 Oct 1909 Row K Upright Daughter of George Sherban and Jane Story Sherban
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Sholl Eugenia 1yr,9mos,10dy 19 Jan 1858 Row M Upright Daughter of Jacob and Catharine Sholl

Shuman Albert U. 1871 1947 Row Q Shared upright Husband of Catherine A. Shuman

Shuman Catherine A. 1874 1972 Row Q Shared upright Wife of Albert U. Shuman

Shuman Katherine E. 23 Apr 1902 17 Mar 1988 Row R Shared upright In Row R, to right of Blessley

Shuman Robert M. 1903 1944 Row R Shared upright In Row R, to right of Blessley

Shumberger Donna F. 1908 1992 Row J Upright Wife of John M. Shumberger

Shumberger John M. 19 Oct 1894 5 Oct 1989 Row J Upright Husband of Donna F. Shumberger

Sieg Mary Huston 10 Aug 1878 15 Apr 1941 Row P Flat stone See "Huston, Mary - wife of James Sieg"

Sierer Elizabeth 15 Sep 1788 4 Feb 1844 Quad E1 Upright Wife of John Sierer*  *apparently buried elsewhere

Silver James ( Jr. ) 1764 12 Sep 1807 Quad C3 Upright Son of James Silver, Sr - See below

Silver James ( Sr.) Ireland 1776 See Note Unmarked Farmed land w/spring, now SSPC church & cem.

When 1st wife (Hannah) died, James,Sr and family moved to Virginia. They later returned, and he married widow Margaret McCurdy. Although there is no remaining

marker, and no documentation in SSPC archives, historian Wm. B. Goetz advised by letter (Sept., 2000) that he is confident James Sr. is  buried at Silver Spring.

That is entirely possible, inasmuch as there are 825 unmarked graves on A.B. Rupp's 1892 map for which graveholders' names are not known.

Simpson Robert W. 9 Nov 1949 5 Apr 1996 Quad A4 Flat bronze Deacon

Smith Grace A. 4 Jul 1909 12 Aug 1989 Row O Shared upright Wife of Robert L. Smith

Smith Robert L. 25 Jun 1908 11 Nov 1957 Row O Shared upright Husband of Grace A. Smith

Snavely Chester,Jr Clarke 14 Oct 1948 ( a ) Row G None (Feb.,2018) Son of Chester (Sr.) and Rachael B. Snavely

Snavely Chester,Sr Clarke 5 Aug 1910 15 Apr 2004 Row G Flat bronze One of 3 urn niches atop Wm.Blessley (#28, 1968 map)

Snavely Rachael Blessley 9 Jul 1914 26 Feb 2011 Row G None (Feb.,2018) Wife of Chester Snavely, Sr.

m Snowden Issac Wayne (M.D.) 5 Mar 1794 4 Jun 1850 Row J Shared upright Physician, War of 1812.  Elder, 1835.  See note below.

 Isaac Snowden, William Kurtland (and perhaps others) served during  War of 1812. During this conflict, triggered by multiple American-British disputes, battles

were fought on many fronts in U.S. and Canada. At one point, British troops invaded and burned public buildings in Washington, D.C., including all books in the 

Library of Congress. Thomas Jefferson then sold his personal library, thousands of volumes, to Congress (at cost) so that the library's collection might be rebuilt.

Snowden Margaret 10 Jan 1838 25 Mar 1854 Prob. J None found Daugher of Issac and Margery Bines Snowden

Snowden Margery Bines 30 Sep 1808 25 Jan 1888 Row J Shared upright Wife of Issac. Daughter of Archibald and Margery

Snowden Maude L. 31 Mar 1848 12 Jun 1930 Row J Upright Apparently daughter of Issac and Margery

Souerbeck Lydia 40yrs,6mo,8d 14 Dec 1831 Quad B4 Upright Wife of John.  "Sourbush" on 1892 cemetery map

Spang Donald James 7 Jul 1936 25 Nov 2015 Row P Shared upright Husband of "Kathy". Church Trustee. - Cremation.

Spang ("Kathy") Katherine Kyle (Kile) 12 Dec 1938 30 Jan 2009 Row P Shared upright 5th great grand neice of SSPC founding member Kile

Spangler Connie  ( a ) Quad A1 None (Feb.,2018) Wife of Donald Spangler

Spangler Donald 7 Sept. 1935 10 Apr 2018 Quad A1 None (Feb.,2018) Husband of Connie Spangler

Spangler Anne ( a ) Row K None (Feb.,2018) Wife of Donald - Shares 90" wide #242 on 1968 map

Spangler Donald ( a ) Row K None (Feb.,2018) Husb. Of Anne - Shares 90" wide #242 on 1968 map

Spangler Family Member ( a ) Row T None (Feb.,2018) Available as portion of 150" wide #15 on 1968 map

Spangler Family Member ( a ) Row T None (Feb.,2018) Available as portion of 150" wide #15 on 1968 map
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Spangler Jerry L. ( a ) Row T None (Feb.,2018) Husb. Of Sue - Share 150" wide #15 on 1968 map

Spangler Sue S. ( a ) Row T None (Feb.,2018) Wife of Jerry - Share 150" wide #15 on 1968 map

Spoon Joyce Mary (Engates) 8 Apr 1933 2 Sep 2016 Quad A1 Shared flat pink stone Registered Nurse / Oper.Room Nurse. Wife of Wm. (Bill)

O Spoon Wm. ("Bill") Forbes 25 Sep 1933 ( b ) Quad A1 Shared flat pink stone "Bill".  Elder; Cemetery Historian. Korean era Army Sgt.

Sprout Catherine (Fivored) 16 Feb 1816 15 Jan 1840 Quad E1 Upright 2nd wife of John Sprout

Sprout Elizabeth McHoe Age 52 17 Dec 1830 Quad D1 Barely legible upright aka Betsey/Betsy McHoes. First wife of John Sprout

Sprout Ellen Age 9 mos 20 Oct 1853 Row O Shared upright Daughter of John and Sarah Sprout

Sprout George Morris Age 11 mos 22 Aug 1855 Row O Shared upright Shares barely legible stone with Newton

Sprout John 1864 Row O Upright Monument barely legible in 2000 survey

Sprout John Age 59 14 Mar 1855 Row O Upright Husband of Elizabeth, then of Catherine, then Sarah

Sprout Newton Age 5 14 Sep 1855 Row O Shared upright Shares barely legible stone with Ellen

Sprout Sarah Beidleman 47yr,10m,5d 5 Jan 1866 Row O Upright 3rd wife of John Sprout

Sprout Thomas B. 18xx Row O Upright Monument barely legible in 2000 survey

Stair Margaret Unknown Quad C4 Illegible upright Grave 695 on Rupp's 1892 cemetery map

Stare Richard Earl 1948 ( b ) Quad A3 Shared flat bronze Husband of Susan.  Elder. 

Stare Susan Brown 1949 1996 Quad A3 Shared flat bronze Monument in A3. Urn is slightly southwest, in A2

Starner George 79yrs,5mo,4dy 7 Aug 1876 Quad D1 Repaired upright Husband of Nancy Scott Starner

Starner Hetty Jane 1yr,6mo,24d 24 Aug 1834 Quad D1 Upright Daughter of George and Nancy Starner

Starner Mary S. Unknown Prob. D1 None found Listed by J.Funkhouser in 1998. Not on earlier lists

Starner Nancy Scott 71yrs,1mo,2d 16 Jul 1861 Quad D1 Repaired upright Dau. Of Capt. Wm. & Margaret Scott.  Wife of George

Starr Margaret Age 62 10 Feb 1830 Quad C4 Small upright Wife of John Starr. Buried with Eckles family.

Statler Mary J. Leas 40yr,22mo,10d 26 Oct 1883  Row T Tall obelisk Wife of a. J. Statler

Staub Mason D. (Sr.) 31 Dec 1904  11 Oct 1960 Row S Flat stone Husband of Permelia

Staub Permelia A. 26 May 1903 30 Aug 1981 Row S Flat stone Wife of Mason Staub,Sr.  President of Womens' Assn

Stewart James A. Age 49 28 Feb 1829 Quad C2 Upright Perhaps husb. of Jane  Stewart (#568, 1892 map)

Stokes Elsie C. 24 Sep 1905 Row L None found Per E. Rankin Huston's 1913 cemetery transcription

[ Stokes Francis M. 14 Sep 1837 31 Dec 1905 Row L Shared upright Civil War Veteran.  Husband of Lucinda

Stokes Frank L. 1865 1948 Row Q Shared upright Husband of Mary C. Stokes

Stokes Lucinda 11 Apr 1838 5 Feb 1913 Row L Shared upright Wife of Francis M. Stokes

Stokes Mary C. 1869 1943 Row Q Shared u pright Wife of Frank L. Stokes

Stokes Minnie A. 1 Sep 1866 8 Jun 1910 Row L Hardcastle upright See Hardcastle, Minnie A. Stokes - in Row L

Stokes Myrtle S. 1895 1962 Row R Shared flat stone Wife of William A. Stokes

Stokes William A. 1876 1863 Row R Shared flat stone Husband of Myrtle S. Stokes

Storey Moses Kirk 14yrs,1mo,14d 2 Nov 1848 Quad E3 Upright Perhaps son of Sarah and Moses, Sr.

Storey Sarah S. 11 Jul 1798 19 Feb 1837 Quad E3 Upright Wife of Moses Storey / Storry

Storry John Age 39 6 Feb 1841 Quad E3 Upright Note different spellings on family upright stones
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Storry John Age 60 May 1810 Quad E3 Upright On 1892 map: "Storry". On 1901 listing: "Storrey"

Storry Mary Age 55 Aug 1812 Quad E3 Upright Wife of John Storry

Stouffer John 23 Nov 1849 25 Mar 1902 Row L Shared upright Husband of Lillie Stouffer

Stouffer Leah C. 13 Jan 1877 19 Aug 1897 Row L Shared upright Wife of William Meals  -  See Leah C. Meals

Stouffer Lillie V. (or J ? ) 22 Oct 1854 12 Sep 1913 Row L Shared upright Wife of John Stouffer

Strawhecker Ellenor G. 1923 Lives in FLA. Row Q Shared pink upright "Ellenor" per monument. See note immediately below.

 Strawheckers moved to Florida. Upon death of Ellenor (age 94 in 2017) urns of John Robert, Sr. and Ellenor will be brought or sent to the cemetery for burial at  their stone  

  near Presbyterian Drive wall (plot 163 on 1968 map) per 2012 telcon with Ellenor.  Son (John, Jr) resides at 8341 41st Ave. N., St. Petersburg, FL 33709  (727) 345-2577.

Strawhecker John Robt. (Sr) 1926 1990 Row Q Shared pink upright See note, immediately above

Styer Karen E. 1960 1960 Row T Shared upright Infant dau. of Paul and his first wife, Pearl

Styer Paul  O. 1926 Reserved Row T Shared upright Husband of Pearl M. Styler. Father of Karen

Styer Pearl M. 1929 1994 Row T Shared upright 1st wife of Paul. Mother of Karen.

Sunday Frank L. 3 Feb 1922 12 Sep 1974 Row S Shared upright Monument also shared with J. Lewis Baker

Sunday Geneva B. 24 Dec 1912 16 Nov 1997 Row S Shared upright Wife of Frank L. Sunday

Swanger Peggy Reserv'd until Dec,2027 per Dec,2002 minutes. Row O None yet Plot 173 (1968 map). Far end of Row O, left of Brightbill

Swatt Kenneth ("Ken") 9 Oct 1937 ( a ) Quad A1 Shared flat marker Husband of Millie. Faithful ROAR participant (see below)

Swatt Marion M. ("Millie) 14 Jun 1938 ( a ) Quad A1 Shared flat marker Ken's wife. Faithful ROAR (Reach Out & Rebuild) participant.

Swiler Ann(e) 69yrs,10m,4d 22 Feb 1851 Row  I Upright Wife of Christopher Swiler

Swiler Caroline 1846 1916 Row T Shared obelisk Wife of John G. Swiler

Swiler Catharine Ann 5yrs,4mo,12d 18 Dec 1880 Row T Shared obelisk Daughter of John Cristopher Swiler and Carrie Swiler

Swiler Christopher 4 Jul 1782 31 Aug 1857 Row  I Upright Age 75. Some lists: "Died 1859" (in error)

Swiler Edwin 1854 1854 Row G Small square upright Infant son of George and Agnes Clendenin Swiler

Swiler Isabella Eckels About 1813 May 1858 Prob. A2 None found Wife of John.  Mormon records: "Buried at Silver Spring"

Swiler James W. 62yrs,8m,13d 20 Sep 1869 Row S Upright Son of Christopheer and Ann(e) Swiler

Swiler John Cristopher 30 Jan 1843 31 Jan 1891 Row T Shared obelisk "No tombstone" in 1912. Obelisk apparently added later

Swiler John Underwood 8 Jan 1880 31 Dec 1890 Row T Shared obelisk "No tombstone" in 1912. Obelisk apparently added later

Swiler John 9 Aug 1809 25 Dec 1839 Quad A2 Upright Husband of Isabella Eckels. Son of Chris and Anne(e)

Swiler Josiah Huston 22 Jul 1835 11 Oct 1901 Row L Shared obelisk Husband of Martha E. Beistline Swiler

Swiler Josiah 74yrs,8m,23d 15 Sep 1891 Row  I Barely legible upright Husband of Margaret R. Swiler

Swiler Margaret R. 57yrs,3mo,3d 19 Apr 1874 Row  I Upright Wife of Josiah Swiler

Swiler Margaret Porter Seidle 1789 1864 Quad D1 Shared flat stone Wife of Matthias. Re-atchd to base by Trustees, 2002)

Swiler Martha E. Beistline 15 Mar 1825 14 Oct 1895 Row L Shared obelisk Wife of Josiah Huston Swiler

Swiler Mary Age 14 30 Oct 1831 Quad D1 Shared flat stone Daughter of Matthias and Margaret Swiler

Swiler Mary Age 69 11 Jul 1877 Row S Upright Daughter of Jonathan and Margaret R. Huston Swiler

Swiler Matthias Age 54 30 Jan 1831 Quad D1 Shared flat stone Husband of Margaret who died in 1864

Swiler Minnie 18 Sep 1864 22 Jul 1865 Row L Shared obelisk Daughter of Josiah Huston Swiler and Martha Swiler
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Swiler Miriam  "Early 1830's" Prob. A2 None found Dau. of John and Isabella. 1912 records: "No tombstone"

Swiler Rebecca  "Early 1830's" Prob. A2 None found Dau. of John and Isabella. 1912 records: "No tombstone"

Swiler W. H. E. 6yrs,9mo,21d 15 Nov 1857 Row  I Upright Son of Josiah and Margaret

Taylor Charles 6 Sep 1776 24 Mar 1854 Row Q Upright Husband of Ellen Taylor

Taylor Ellen Age 59 11 Nov 1836 Row Q Upright "Consort" (see page 1 footnote) of Charles Taylor

Taylor Evelina Age 18 2 Feb 1831 Row Q Upright Dau. Of Charles & Ellen. Shares Graham monument

Thomas Elaine Reserved Row H #7a         None YetNone Yet (Mar.,2018) Placement to be determined (within 10 new double-high

Thomas Jack Reserved Row H #7b         None Yet (Mar.,2018) graves just inside Ferguson gate). Dual vaults pre-installed

Thomas Darrel Ed 25 Jan 1935 20 Jan 2018 Quad A1 Shared flat stone Husband of Nancy Thomas

Thomas Nancy Neth 26 May 1937 ( b ) Quad A1 Shared flat stone Wife of Darrel Thomas

Thompson James 1897 Quad B1 Upright Leaning stone straighted by Trustees, 2002

Thompson Jane Ann Age 14 15 Aug 1822 Quad C3 Illegible upright Daughter of Matthew and Ann Thompson

Thompson Margery R. Age 18 25 Feb 1855 Quad D3 Upright Grandaughter of Matthew Thompson

Thompson Matthew Age 37 5 Apr 1808 Quad C3 Upright Husband of Nancy McKinney Thompson

Thompson Nancy McKinney Age 82 20 Feb 1854 Quad C3 Upright Wife of Matthew Thompson

Tinner Charles Bruce 1906 1980 Row H Upright Husband of Mary Barton Tinner

Tinner Mary Barton 29 Mar 1911 8 Sep 1908 Row H Upright Wife of Charles Bruce Tinner

Tolbert Jane C. About 60 yrs 16 Jun 1870 Row P Upright Shares monument w/ Jane Tolbert & Mary Tolbert-Duey

O Toms James/Jim Edwin 12 Oct 1932 14 Apr 2007 Quad A1 Flat bronze Elder, Trustee, and USN attorney (Capt.), Vietnam era (Urn)

Toomey John H. 13 Aug 1925 8 Nov 2006 Quad A1 Shared flat stone Husband of Joyce A. Toomey - Cremation.

Toomey Joyce A. 21 Sep 1927 12 Feb 2000 Quad A1 Shared flat stone Wife of John H. Toomey

Trimble David S. 25 May 1846 9 Nov 1899 Unknown None found Son of John and Susan. 1912 survey: "No stone found"

Trimble Elizabeth 4 Oct 1898 Unknown None found Wife of David. 1912 survey: No stone found"

 Trimble George Age 60 28 Apr 1824 Quad F1 Upright Early records: "Son of John and Susan"

Trimble George 28 Apr 1840 20 Oct 1865 Unknown None found Son of John and Susan, per early records.

Trimble John 83yrs,1m,22dy 12 Mar 1875 Quad F1 Upright Early 1900's survey: "No tombstone"

Trimble Martha Ann 26 Feb 1835 17 Oct 1842 Unknown None found Dau. of John and Susan.1912 survey: "No stone found"

Trimble Martha Age 78 6 Dec 1843 Quad F1 Upright Wife of the George Trimble who died 1843

Trimble Mary E. 7 Nov 1848 14 Nov 1846 Unknown None found Dau. of John and Susan.1912 survey: "No stone found"

Trimble Richard Age 49 13 Nov 1856 Quad E1 Upright Son of John and Susan. 1912 list: "Stone not located"

Trimble Susan Swiler 52yrs,10m,22d 7 Nov 1866 Prob. E-F1 None found Early 1900's survey: "No tombstone"

Trimble Thomas Age 22 30 May 1834 Quad E1 Upright Relationship unclear. Perhaps son of John.

Trimble William Age 49 20 Mar 1849 Quad F1 Upright Relationship unclear. Perhaps son of John.

u TRINDLE Alexander  (Capt.) 5 Sep 1739 5 Aug 1784 Quad D1 Upright Brother of John.  Rev. War Light Dragoons, 4th Company

u TRINDLE John   (Capt.) Age 53 11 Jan 1784 Quad D1 Upright Brother of Alexander.  Rev.War militia, 2nd Co., 3rd Bn.
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Historical Note : Conestoga wagons were first used to haul farm products to the Philadelphia markets. Later, as the frontier moved westward, wagon trains would

cross the Susquehanna River at Simpson's Ferry, continuing to Mechanicsburg (where "wheelright mechanics" could mend or replace their wagon wheels).

Then the trail west (now Trindle  Rd.) led to an overnight at Trindle  Springs Farm, where water and grazing land was available. Enterprising wagonmasters would 

often buy cigars in the area, selling them at western destinations. Having arrived in conestoga wagons; the cigars became known as "conestogies" (later, "stogies")

Tusing Brenda Lee 22 Apr 1942 13 Jun 1991 Quad D1 Upright. See note Upright stone is along south wall. Special exception

Tusing George 11 Jun 1941 Reserved Quad D1 Upright. See note was granted for cremation-site upright.

Tygard Mary Jane 12 Dec 1923 Reserved Row H Shared upright Wife of Ralph. Elder. Poet. Plot 225 on 1968 map

Tygard Ralph 20 Sep 1925 Reserved Row H Shared upright Husb. of Mary Jane. Elder. Plot 225 on 1968 map

Ulrich Edmund C. 1878 1935 Row Q Flat stone Husband of Lizzie S. Ulrich

Ulrich Lizzie S. 1869 1938 Row Q Flat stone Wife of Edmund C. Ulrich

Unknown Illegible Unknown Quad B3 Upright To left of Tobitha Fisher (all Fishers accounted for)

Unknown " H. E. " Only initials Unknown Quad B4 Upright Left of Catherine Osborne. Plot 466 on 1892 map

Unknown " M. E. " Only initials  Unknown Quad B4 Upright Left of Catherine Osborne. Plot 467 on 1892 map

Unknown Illegible 1826 Quad C1 Illegible upright Illegible.  Grave 792 on 1892 map

Unknown Illegible 1820 Quad C2 Upright Located just south of McKinney

Unknown Illegible Unknown Quad D1 Upright Illegible 

Unknown Hattie One-word inscription Unknown Row R Sm. square post Inscribed only "Hattie"

Unknown Illegible Unknown Row S Small upright Small illegible stone, next to Milligan

Van Swearingen Thomas Age 51 10 Feb 1855 Unknown None found In some records: "VanSucaringen"

Vogelsong Jxxx 26 Jan 1875 30 Mar 1904 Row N Shared tall upright First name not fully legible

Vogelsong Lucetta 10 Jul 1837 19 Mar 1905 Row N Shared tall upright First name barely legible

Vogelsong Samuel 20 May 1877 8 Sep 1877 Row N Shared tall upright First name barely legible

Vogelsong Thomas F. 22 Feb 1832 3 Apr 1901 Row N Shared tall upright First name barely legible

Wagner Tanya ( a ) Quad A1 None (Feb.,2018) Alongside William ("Bill") Schneider

Walker Ann Marshall Witherspoon   Age 43 29 Nov 1811 Quad C4 Ledger stone 1st husband, John Witherspoon, signed Declar.of Indep.

u Walker David 3rd Militia Bn.     Age 67 3 Sep 1824 Quad C4 Ledger stone Husb. Of Ann, then of Margaret F. Walker

Walker David Stanhope Age 22 15 Jul 1822 Quad C4 Shared upright Son of David Walker who died in 1824

Walker Jeanet (wife of Archibald)     Age 77 4 Oct 1800 Quad D3 Slate / Bluestone Broken slate replaced with Bluestone replica, 2000

Walker Margaret Fisher 58yrs, 6 mos 15 Nov 1832 Quad C4 Ledger stone 2nd wife of the David Walker who died 1824

Walker William M. 67yrs6m13d 26 Sep 1869 Quad C4 Shared upright Hogestown tavern owner. Husband of Eliz. Hoge

Wallace Marie Unknown Quad D2 Narrow upright Date of death illegible

u Wallace Samuel ( Capt. ) Age about 68 3 Oct 1798 Quad D2 Upright <--- Ardent advocate of Independence, and Captain

Wallace Margaret Patton Age 41 10 Sep 1782 Prob. D2 None found of 5th company, 3rd Battallion, county militia of 1778

Watkins Ralph E. ( Jr. ) 1955 15 Jan 1965 Quad A1 Flat stone Brother of Nancy and Dale Watkins - Cremation.

Watts Albert A. 1885 1966 Row M Upright Husband of Minnie G. Watts

Watts Edna Mae 1918 1938 Row M Upright Daughter of Albert and Minnie Watts
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Watts Minnie G. 1892 1974 Row M Upright Wife of Albert A. Watts

Waugh David Hoge(Jr.?) Age 18 9 Jan 1802 Quad B3 Upright Son of Rev. Waugh - Plot 408 on 1892 map

Waugh David Hoge(Jr.?) Unknown Quad C3 None found Plot 686 on 1892 cemetery map

Waugh James Age 71 24 Jan 1834 Quad D3 Barely legible upr' Stone in front of Thos. McCormick grave

Waugh Samuel ( Jr. ) Age 20 4 Apr 1807 Quad B3 Upright Son of Rev. Samuel Waugh

V Waugh Samuel ( Rev. ) Age 58 3 Jan 1807 B2-B3 Ledger Stone Pastor at Silver Spring 1782-1807

Waugh Samuel Age 72 22 Feb 1855 Quad D3 Barely legible upr' 1901 transcription shows "Died 1835"

Waugh Sarah Age 62 1 Aug 1822 Quad D3 Upright Thought to be daughter-in-law of Rev. Samuel Waugh

Weigel Martha E.   24 Jul 1910 31 May 1999 Row H Shared upright Wife of Ralph W. Weigel

Weigel Ralph W. 6 May 1914 3 Mar 2007 Row H Shared upright Husband of Martha E. Weigel

Weldy Louise Eileen (Holl) 04 Sep 1926 ( a ) Quad A2 Shared flat marker Wife of Winfred ("Win") Weldy

O Weldy   ("Win") Winfred Elson 20 Oct 1923 9 Mar 2013 Quad A2 Shared flat marker World War II veteran. Husband of Louise Weldy

Wentz Carl A. 1911 1982 Row R Shared upright Husband of Margaret B. Wentz

Wentz Margaret B. 1912 1998 Row R Shared upright Wife of Carl A. Wentz

Whitehill Eleanor Reed 11 Mar 1751 15 Jul 1785 Quad D2 Indiv. Ledger stone Orig. stone of Robert's wife (dau. Of Adam Reed)

Whitehill Eleanor Reed 11 Mar 1751 15 Jul 1785 Quad E2 Shared Ledger stone Eleanor's name added upon Robert's death (See D2)

Whitehill Eleanor 9 Feb 1775 28 Nov 1818 D2-E2 None found Daughter of Robert and Eleanor Reed Whitehill

Whitehill James 66yrs,11m,7d 13 Mar 1832 Quad D2 Shared Ledger stone Son of Robert and Eleanor Reed Whitehill

Whitehill John 41yrs,7m,20d 30 Nov 1816 Quad D2 Shared Ledger stone Son of Robert and Eleanor Reed Whitehill

Whitehill Joseph John 18yrs,11m,7d 29 Apr 1797 Quad D2 Shared Ledger stone Son of Robert and Eleanor Reed Whitehill

Whitehill Robert ( Esq.) 21 Jul 1738 8 Apr 1813 Quad E2 Shared Ledger stone Son of James and Rachael Whitehill

In the 1700's, slave owning was not considered the great wrong that it was in later years.  Robert Whitehill and other pioneers were among those who had

help with farm work from 1-6 slaves. Oral tradition (not verified) tells us that slaves could attend worship at Silver Spring meeting house, and would be seated

in the balcony.  Burials of these African-Americans were in the "Black" cemetery (now within a farm on West Winding Hill Rd., Mechanicsburg).  At this cemetery, cared for

in recent years by Vietnam veterans, there are reportedly 81 interments including those of 12 who served in the Civil War's USCT (United States Colored Troops). 

Whitehill Son Illegible Row L Upright Illegible

Wilder Samuel ( a ) Row P None yet Husband of Susan - Plot 237 on 1968 cem. map

Wilder Susan ( a ) Row P None yet Wife of Samuel - Plot 237 on 1968 cem. map

Wilson Eliza Brown 10 Nov 1820 Quad C2 None found (2002) Grave 609 on Rupp's 1892 cemetery map

Wimer Marjorie Shaull 1916 7 May 2012 Row N Flat stone "Marge" - Sister of Vera Shaull Fittrer (Cremation)

Witter Annie Givler 1880 1949 Quad A4 Shared upright Wife of Oscar H. Witter.  Mother of Wayne Witter

O Witter Austin Givler 2 Apr 1920 26 Nov 2003 Quad A4 Flat stone Cremation niche near Oscar H. Witter inside Ferguson gate

Witter Oscar H. 1879 1954 Quad A4 Shared upright Husband of Annie G. Witter.  Father of Wayne Witter

Wood J. Clay 1853 1936 Row R Flat stone Husband of Luella P. Wood

Wood James Age 41 24 Feb 1750 Quad D1 Ledger Stone Flat sandstone with illustration of farmer and hay-fork

Wood Jane Unknown Quad D1 Unmarked Reportedly next to husband, James
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Wood Luella Porter 1856 1947 Row R Flat stone Wife of J. Clay Wood. Mother of Lucy.

Wood-Loose Lucy Loose 2 Sep 1887 11 May 1965 Row R Flat stone Dau. of J.Clay and Luella Wood. Wife of James Loose

Worden Barbara L. Vogelsong 9 Jan 1950 8 Jun 2008 Quad A2 Shared flat stone Wife of James N. Worden. Mother of Ryan Worden

Worden James N. 25 Aug 1945 ( a ) Quad A2 Shared flat stone Husband of "Barb" Worden. Father of Ryan Worden

Work Howard 9 days 17 Jan 1804 Quad E1 Sm. Ledger stone Apparently son of John and un-named 2nd wife

u Work John ( Pvt. ) Age 56 27 Jan 1799 Quad E2 Upright Rev. War 3rd Battallion, 2nd Division, county militia 

Work Martha W. Age 43 12 Dec 1801 Quad E2 Upright 1st wife of John Work

Work Matthew 1801 Quad E2 Small illegible flat Annotated on 1892 cemetery map. Not on later lists

Wormser Ann ( a ) Quad A2 None (Feb.,2018) Wife of Robert

Wormser Mark ( a ) Quad A2 None (Feb.,2018) Son of Robert Wormser

Wormser Robert J. ("Bob") ( a ) Quad A2 None (Feb.,2018) Husband of Ann Wormser; Father of Mark Wormser.

Wrightstone G. Robert ("Bob") 1928 Reserved Row N Upright Husb. of Joyce Basehore, then of Janet Haines. Plot 239

Wrightstone Joyce A. Basehore 1932 1997 Row N Upright 1st wife of G. Robt. Wrightstone - Plot 239, 1968 map

 Wrightstone Laura Janet 6 Nov 2015 Row N Flat marker Interment next to first husband, Robert Haines

Wylie Jane Age 33 Unknown Quad E3 See note, William Wife of William. Grave 1114 on 1892 map

u Wylie William Rank? Age 52 Dec.,1812 Quad E3 Illegible old upright County militia, 5th Bn.  Stone may have Jane's name, too,

u Young Alexander   Rank? 14 Oct 1726 19 Feb 1800 Quad D2 Upright Rev. War - 8th militia Battallion. Barely legible in 2000

Young Brenda Minter 24 Aug 1943 13 Aug 2009 Row O Elevated flat stone Elder. Wife of David (Jim).  2nd of 4 urn-sites,1968 plot #8

Young Elizabeth Age 34 7 Dec 1813 Quad C2 Shared Ledger stone "Consort" (see p.1 footnote) of Robert Young

Young Family Member ( a ) Row O None 2018 (must be flat ) 3rd of 4 urn-sites on Jim Young's plot #8, 1968 map

Young Family Member ( a ) Row O None 2018 (must be flat ) 4th of 4 urn-sites on Jim Young's plot #8, 1968 map

Young James III David(Jim) 16 Dec 1938 9 Feb 1993 Row O Elevated flat stone Husb. Of Brenda. 1st of 4 urn-sites, plot #8, 1968 map. (Urn)

Young Laura 1845 Quad C2 Upright Daughter of Alexander Z. Young and Martha young

Young Martha Clendenin 14 May 1855 Row M Upright Wife of Dr. A. Z. Young

Young Martha Age 73 4 Apr 1807 Quad D2 Upright Wife of Alexander Young.

Young Robert 74yrs,7m,9d 27 Nov 1842 Quad C2 Shared Ledger stone Husband of Elizabeth Young

Zeigler M. Roy 1910 1981 Row H Shared upright Husband of Rachael W. Zeigler

Zeigler Rachael W. 2003 Row H Shared upright Wife of M. Roy Zeigler

Zimmerman Anna Edna 9yrs,3mo,6dy 25 Feb 1906 Row Q Flat stone Inscribed: "Gone but not forgotten"

Zinn Ella Age 47 10 Sep 1894 Row S 1 upright + 1 flat Probably daughter of Capt.John Zinn and Jane Zinn

Zinn Harry L. Age 2 yrs 17 Mar 1857 Row S 1 tall + 1 flat Son of Captain John Zinn and Jane Zinn

Zinn Jane Age 72 10 Apr 1900 Row S 1 upright + 1 flat Wife of Capt. John B. Zinn

[ Zinn John B. (Capt.) Age 56 31 Aug 1880 Row S 1 upright + 1 flat Civil War - Co. F, 130th Regiment, PA Volunteers
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FOR  INFORMATION  SOURCES,  SEE  PAGE  WHICH  FOLLOWS

MAPS INFORMATION  SOURCES
l  1892 Map by surveyor A.B. Rupp - showed numbered graves but not names. Some were later identified and transcribed in the margin.

l  Circa 1902 map, revised in 1936, and 1940. Hand-drawn by Trustees and Pastor T. J. Ferguson. Framed and hangs in church parlor.

l  1968 Map, by engineer William Whittock. Prepared when certain aisles were eliminated to permit plotting of additional graves.

l  2002 "Overview" map (revised 2018 as the front cover of this directory). Shows location of each 50' x 50' quadrant and of each row. 

The accompanying alphabetical directory cross-references the quadrant or row location of each known grave-holder.
 

EARLY  HISTORY  OF  SILVER  SPRING  PRESBYTERIAN  CHURCH
l  Prepared for the 175th Anniversary of the Church, in 1909.  Developed by Church Historian E.Rankin Huston.

l Text of address given Aug. 5, 1909 by noted Cumberland County Historian Jeremiah Zeamer entitled Early Patriots of the Silver Spring

SURVEYS  AND  TRANSCRIPTIONS  OF  THE  GRAVESTONES
l  1901 survey by Cumberland County Historian J. Zeamer, with 613 names. Typescript prepared by D.A.R.'s Miss Helen Harman.

l  1912-1913 survey by E. Rankin Huston, listing 667 names. His notes were later typed by 30-year Church secretary Vera Shaull Fittrer.

l  1998-2000 survey by Margaret Westbrook and Bill Spoon, with 997 names. Published in 2002 and updated periodically.

l  This March, 2018 revision of the alphabetical directory of graveholders identifies--> 1,101 known utilized and reserved graves)

 A. B. Rupp''s 1892 map numbers each grave but without names. Hundreds on his + 845 unknown names see note at left)

 map (our oldest) have been identified (from surviving gravestones). These were 1,946 TOTAL as of March, 2018

 later annotated on map's margin, thus are included in this directory. However,

 845 remain unidentified (some may be reserved, rather than utilized graves).  
  

STATE  LIBRARY  DOCUMENTS
l  In 2000, a book of typewritten pages, Revolutionary War Veterans Interred in Pennsylvania  was discovered in the State archives. 

 It credits 39 as having been buried at Silver Spring Presbyterian, including members of the county militia not often listed elsewhere.

l  Genealogists' note: In addition to Silver Spring Presbyterian Cemetery, there is also a Silver Spring Cemetery in Lancaster County, PA.

5 two-person below-ground crypts for conventional
burial remain available, and 400+ cremation niches
were also available as of March, 2018.
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NAME LIFE SPAN OR DATE OF LOCATION

   LAST FIRST RANK BIRTH DATE DEATH MONUMENT NOTES

CUMBERLAND  COUNTY  HISTORICAL  SOCIETY
l  This organization, in Carlisle (PA) has extensive genealogical/biographical records that have proven helpful to those researching

 family histories, land-holdings, tax rolls, and census records.

CEMETERY RESTORATION
l  In addition to the year-2011 restoration (see "A Brief History" - inside front cover), in 2017 church member Terry Jones led a team of

 volunteers in the re-installation of 96 learning gravestones that were in danger of toppling. Periodically the church contracts for

 professional restoration of broken gravestones, using mortar developed in Germany that expands and contracts at the same rate as

 granite (common mortar is unsatisfactory). Such a project, by Robert Mosko Cemetery Restoration Inc.(Hanover), will begin in 2018.

CEMETERY  ADMINISTRATOR / CONSERVATOR
l  We are grateful to the cemetery's current volunteer administrator, Fred Voigt...for his boundless energy, research, and information.
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John and Guintheleum Hoge gave Silver Spring Church the original pewter communion set bearing the date 1748, made in London by John Townsend.

Hoge descendant in 2015: Norma J. Hog u e, 1314 St. Clair Avenue., East Liverpool, OH 43920 (330) 385-5876.

See page 1 for Legend ( symbols and definitions ) March 2018 Page 53



THE  MONUMENTS  AND  GRAVES  OF  SILVER  SPRING  PRESBYTERIAN  CEMETERY

See page 1 for Legend ( symbols and definitions ) March 2018 Page 54



THE  MONUMENTS  AND  GRAVES  OF  SILVER  SPRING  PRESBYTERIAN  CEMETERY

Gravestones of William & Elizabeth (and 1892 cemetery map): "Kurtland".  Army muster rolls, payroll records, and D.A.R. plaque spelled (in error?) as "Kirtland".

For information about War of 1812, refer to note following listing for Snowden, Issac
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  First husband was John Harris, who operated riverfront trading post patronized by early settlers and native Americans (near today's Harrisburg Hospital). This was
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